PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AGENDA
13235 Center Road
Traverse City, M1 49686
March 10, 2015
7:00 p.m.
Call to Order

Pledge
Roll Call of Attendance

Approval of Agenda
Conflict of Interest
Communication Recejved
Public Input

Scheduled Public Hearings

BN R WNRE

A. Request No. 842, Zoning R-1B

Applicant: Ted M. Price, 812 S. Garfield, Suite K, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Owner: John F. & Susan K. Boles, 25111 Waterstone Estates Cir E.,Tomball, TX 77375

Property Address: 9064 Peninsula Dr,, Traverse City, M1 49686

Request: (1) a variance of 5 feet and 11 inches (5" 11”) from the required 15 feet (15’) side yard setback to allow
for the construction of a 131 square foot covered deck addition.

Parcel Code No. 28-11-690-006-00

B. Request No. 844, Zoning Al

Applicant: Josh & Lesli Humphrey, 1101 Elmer Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Owner: Josh & Lesli Humphrey, 1101 Elmer Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Property Address: 1101 Elmer Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Request: (1} a variance of 14 feet (14’) from the required 35 feet (35’) front yard setback to allow for the
construction of a covered porch addition.

Parcel Code No. 28-11-008-021-55

C. Request No. 845, Zoning R-1B

Applicant: David J. Clark, 11522 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, M| 49686

Owner: David J. Clark, 11522 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, MI 49686

Property Address: 11522 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, M! 49686

Requests: (1) a variance of 6 feet (6') from the required 30 feet (30’) front yard setback to allow for the
construction of a 132 square foot residential addition; (2) a variance of 9 feet (9') from the required 30 feet (30')
front yard setback to allow for the construction of an 888 square foot attached garage; (3) a variance of 2.7%
from the required 15% maximum area coverage to allow for the construction of a residential addition and
attached garage.

Parcel Code No. 28-11-467-022-00

9. Approval of Minutes

A. November 12, 2015 Regular Meeting

B. January 14, 2016 Joint TB/PC/ZBA Minutes
10. New Business

A. Township Board Report (Witkop)

B. Planning Commission Report {Wunsch)

11, Adjournment

Peninsula Township has several portable hearing devices available for audience members. If you would like to use one,
please ask the Clerk.



LEGAL NOTICE

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a regular meeting
on March 10, 2016 at 7:00 PM at the Peninsula Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, Ml
49686, (231) 223-7322. The foliowing applicants will be heard:

Request No. 842, Zoning R-1B

Applicant: Ted M. Price, 812 S, Garfield, Suite K, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Owner: John F. & Susan K. Boles, 25111 Waterstone Estates Cir E.. Tomball, TX 77375
Property Address: 9064 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, M| 49686

Request: (1) a variance of 5 feet and 11 inches {5’ 11”") from the required 15 foot side yard setback to
allow for the construction of a 131 {one hundred thirty one) square foot covered deck addition.

Parcel Code No. 28-11-5690-006-00
Please be advised that the public may appear at the public hearing in person or by council.

Written comment may be submitted to Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department at 13235
Center Rd., Traverse City, M| 49686 no later than 4:30 PM on the date of the hearing.

If you are planning to attend the meeting and are disabled requiring any special assistance, please so
notify the Planning & Zoning Department at (231) 223-7322 or call TDD at {231) 922-4766.

SUBJECT PROPE RTY




Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT

ZBA Request #842 — 9064 Peninsula Dr.
March 10, 2016

To:
From;
RE:

Hearing
Date:

Applicant:

Site:

Information:

Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Michelle Reardon, Planning & Zoning

Request No. 842 — 9064 Peninsula Dr.

March 10, 2016 — 7:00 PM
Ted M. Price, 812 S. Garfield, Suite K, Traverse City, Ml 49686

9064 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Tax ID: 28-11-690-006-00

= The site is approximately 0.89 acres in size.

* The property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family (R-1B); the surrounding area is
zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family (R-1B).

» The existing lot was created in 1948, prior to the adoption of the Peninsula Township Zoning
Ordinance in 1972,

* There is a legal building envelope located on the lot.

* The existing legal nonconforming side yard setback is 12 feet from the deck.

» The proposed covered deck requires a side yard setback variance of 5 feet 11 inches.

Action

Requested: (1) a variance of 5 feet 11 inches (5'11") from the required 15 feet side yard setback
for a 131 square foot covered deck addition.

Mailing: Twenty (20} surrounding property owners were notified. No comments were received
as of March 3, 2016.

Applicant

Statement:  Please see the enciosed application submitted by Ted Price, appointed
representative.

Staff Comments:

Request #1.

The applicant is requesting a variance for an addition to a legal non-conforming structure.

Background

The original single family residence was buiit in 1948, prior to the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance.
This structure encroaches on both side yard setbacks. Due to an inaccurate site plan, Staff approved
an LUP in 1985 in error for the construction of the existing attached deck that increased the
northeast side yard setback encroachment. Therefore, both the residential structure and attached
deck are now considered legally nonconforming.

ZBA Request #841—p. 1
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As demonstrated on the site plan, the existing northeast point of the deck is 12 feet from the side lot
line.

The proposed structure conforms to relevant zoning standards for minimum lot setbacks of the front,
rear, and southwest side yards, but does not conform to the minimum northeast side yard setback as
demonstrated in the following table:

R-1B Standards (Section 6.8) |  Required P’°pA‘;fj?t‘i’ogeCk Conforms to Standard?
Maximum Height 35 14’ Yes
Minimum Front Setback 30 63' Yes
Minimum Northeast Side Setback 15’ 12’ No
Minimum Southwest Side Setback 15 44 Yes
Minimum Rear Setback 30 275 Yes
Minimum OHWM Setback 60’ NA NA
Maximum Lot Coverage 25% 10.4% Yes

The applicant requests (1) a variance of 5 feet 11 inches (511”) from the required 15 feet side
yard setback for a 131 square foot covered deck addition. The requested variance must meet
the following standards in order to be granted. Specific staff comments follow the standards.

A. Section 3.2 Definition of Practical Difficulty

To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficuity by
demonstrating all of the following:

a} Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose,
or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

b) A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief
and be more consistent with justice to others.

c¢) The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the
problem was not self-created.

B. Section 5.7.3 Variances
The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal, specific variances from such
requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, PROVIDED
ALL of the BASIC conditions listed herein and any ONE of the SPECIAL conditions listed
thereafter can be satisfied.

1) Basic Conditions: That any variance from this Ordinance:

a. Wil not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this
Ordinance.

b. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by
right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or
any use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

c. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate
vicinity or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

ZBA Request #841 —p. 2
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d. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or
recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions reasonably practical.

€. Will relate oniy to the property that is under control of the applicant.

2) Special Conditions: When ALL of the foregoing basic conditions can be clearly
demonstrated:

a. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent
carrying out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not
be deemed economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel
of land.

b. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions
such as narrowness, shallowness shape, or topography of the property involved, or
to the intended use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or
uses in the same zoning district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have
resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

¢. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a
registered surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

d. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

The subject property, zoned R-1B, was created before the effective date of the Zoning
Ordinance, and is considered legally nonconforming because the lot width is less than the
minimum 100 feet lot width requirement. The property width is approximately 96.83 feet. The
property length is approximately 353 feet. The lot has a sufficient building envelope for the
structures to be appropriately constructed.

ZBA Request #841 —p. 3
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
FINDINGS OF FACT

ZBA Request #842 — 9064 Peninsula Dr.
March 10, 2016

DECISION AND ORDER
Applicant:  Ted Price, appointed representative of property owner

Hearing
Date: March 10, 2016

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property of 9064 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686, Parcel No. 28-11-690-006-00,
herein after referred to as the “property”

APPLICATION

Request: (1) a variance of 5 feet 11 inches (511") from the required 15 feet side yard setback
for a 131 square foot covered deck addition.

The Board having considered the Application, a public hearing having been held on March 10,
20186, after giving due notice as required by law, the Board having heard the statements of the
Applicant and agents, the Board after having considered letters submitted by members of the
public and comments by members of the public, the Board having considered six (6) exhibits,
and the Board having reached a decision on this matter, states as follows:

GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Board finds that the property is currently zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-
Family (R-1B). (Exhibits 1, 2)

2. The Board finds that the lot was platted and the residential structure was built in 1948.
Both are legally nonconforming. (Exhibit 5)

3. The Board finds that the existing deck was permitted in error in 1985 due to an incorrect
site plan, and is therefore a legally non-conforming structure. (Exhibits 2, 6)

4. The Board finds that the proposed covered deck addition does not conform to relevant
zoning standards. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

5. The Board finds that the applicant requests (1) a variance of 5 feet 11 inches (511
from the required 15 feet side yard setback for a 131 square foot covered deck addition.

Variance Request #1 A variance of 5 feet 11 inches (5'11”) from the required 15 feet side yard setback for a
131 square foot covered deck addition.

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 3.2 — DEFINITIONS - PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 3.2 definition of Practical

ZBA Request #841-p. 1
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Difficulty of the Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section:

1.

Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome;

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

e.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2 an attached deck is a customary accessory
structure to a primary structure and is a use by right in the R-1B zoning district,
provided however that the structure comply with the setback restrictions.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that there is an existing attached deck currently in use. (Exhibits
3,4)

The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the side yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be
more consistent with justice to others;

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2 an attached deck is a customary accessory
structure to a primary structure and is a use by right in the R-1B zoning district,
provided however that the structure comply with the setback restrictions.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that there is an existing attached deck currently in use. (Exhibits
3,4}

ZBA Request #841 —p. 2
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¢. The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the side yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

d. The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

e. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

3. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the problem
was not self-created.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2 an attached deck is a customary accessory
structure to a primary structure and is a use by right in the R-1B zoning district,
provided however that the structure comply with the setback restrictions.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that there is an existing attached deck currently in use. {Exhibits
3,4)

c. The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the side yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

d. The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing nonconforming attached deck.
{Exhibit 2)

e. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 5.7.3 of the Ordinance for
each of the following standards listed in that section:

Basic Conditions: ALL of the Basic Conditions SHALL be clearly demonstrated.

1. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

ZBA Request #841 —p. 3
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The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

e.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2 an attached deck is a customary accessory
structure to a primary structure and is a use by right in the R-1B zoning district,
provided however that the structure comply with the setback restrictions.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that there is an existing attached deck currently in use. (Exhibits
3,4)

The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the side yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by
right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any
use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2 an attached deck is a customary accessory
structure to a primary structure and is a use by right in the R-1B zoning district,
provided however that the structure comply with the setback restrictions.
{(Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that there is an existing attached deck currently in use. (Exhibits
3,4)

The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the side yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

ZBA Request #841 - p. 4
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d. The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

e. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that generally the deck is unlikely to decrease the value of the
subject property or that of any neighboring properties. (Exhibits 3, 4)

b. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.
The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2 an attached deck is a customary accessory
structure to a primary structure and is a use by right in the R-1B zoning district,
provided however that the structure comply with the setback restrictions.

(Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that there is an existing attached deck currently in use. (Exhibits
3,4)

c. The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the side yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

d. The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

ZBA Request #841-p. 5
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e.

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

5. Wil relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

b.

The Board finds that the applicant is the appointed representative of the property
owner and the variance is specific to the property owners’ parcel. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

Special Conditions: At least one shall be clearly demonstrated.

1.

Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying
out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed
economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

€.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2 an attached deck is a customary accessory
structure to a primary structure and is a use by right in the R-1B zoning district,
provided however that the structure comply with the setback restrictions.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that there is an existing attached deck currently in use. (Exhibits
3.4)

The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the side yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

ZBA Request #841-p. 6
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2. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such
as narrowness, shallowness shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the
intended use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
same zoning district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted from any
act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2 an attached deck is a customary accessory
structure to a primary structure and is a use by right in the R-1B zoning district,
provided however that the structure comply with the setback restrictions.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that there is an existing attached deck currently in use. (Exhibits
3,4)

c. The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the side yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

d. The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing nonconforming attached deck.
{Exhibit 2)

e. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

3. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that that the lot was created prior to the effective date of the
Ordinance. (Exhibit 5)

b. The Board finds that that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

ZBA Request #841 —p. 7
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4. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2 an aftached deck is a customary accessory
structure to a primary structure and is a use by right in the R-1B zoning district,
provided however that the structure comply with the setback restrictions.
(Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that there is an existing attached deck currently in use. (Exhibits
3.4)

¢. The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the side yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

d. The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

e. The Board finds that

This standard HAS /HAS NOT been met.

VARIANCE REQUEST # 1 MOTION TO APPROVE / DENY

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED / DENIED your request for a
variance of 5 feet 11 inches (5'11”) from the required 15 feet side yard setback for a 131 square
foot covered deck addition.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

L=

DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant’s variance request #1 be
APPROVED / DENIED.

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Mecl 125.3606 provides that any party aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals
may appeal that decision to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of

ZBA Request #841—p. 8
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Appeals issues its decision in writing signed by the chairperson, if there is a chairperson, or
signed by the members of the ZBA, if there is no chairperson, or within twenty-one (21) days
after the Zoning Board of Appeals approves the minutes of the meeting at which the decision
was made.

DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED

Date Chairperson
Date Vice Chairperson
Secretary

ZBA Request #841 —p. 9
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
EXHIBIT LIST

ZBA Request No. 842 — 9064 Peninsula Dr.
March 10, 2016

EXHIBIT LIST

. Peninsula Township Master Plan

. Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance

. Request for Variance filed by Ted Price

. Staff report from Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
. Woodland Terrace Recorded Plat (Liber 4 Plats Page 72)

. Land Use Permit 1805 for the construction of an attached deck and a detached garage.



10.

11.

12.

Peninsula Township Variance Application

Application Guidelines
13235 Center Road, Traverse City MI 49686
Ph: 231.223.7322 % Fax: 231.223.7117
www.peninsulatownship.com

Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) applications are available from the Peninsula Township Planning &
Zoning Department, 7:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m., Monday, and 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Tuesday through
Thursday, or online at www.peninsulatownship.com/zoning.

Applications must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning Department at least four (4) weeks

prior to the ZBA meeting. Ten (10) copies must be submitted.

If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be
included with the application.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to review and address the appropriate sections of the Zonmg
Ordinance prior to submission.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the application is complete upon submission. Planning
and Zoning Department staff will determine and confirm with the applicant that the application is
complete. An incomplete application will not be considered for review by the ZBA.

The application will be forwarded to members of the ZBA for a public hearing.

A notice of the public hearing must be mailed to the property owners and occupants within three
hundred (300) feet of the subject property not less than fifteen (15) days before the public hearing.

The applicant will receive a notice of the public hearing in the mail, and is expected to attend the
meeting.

ZBA meetings are held on the second Thursday of every month, beginning at 7:00 p.m. in the Township
Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, MI 49686.

If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must begin within six (6)
months after the granting of the variance, and the occupancy of land, premises, or buildings
authorized by the variance must take place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must comply with all other
necessary permits. A variance is independent from, and does not substitute for, all other perntits,

No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board shall be resubmitted
for a period of one (1) year from the date of the last denial, except on the grounds of newly discovered
evidence or proof of changed conditions found upon inspection by the Board to be valid.

OFFICE USE ONLY
Date Received; Fee Received: Board Action;
Date Complete: Meeting Date:
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
General Informatlon

A fully completed application form, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning
Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 10 copies are required.

Applicant Information
Applicant: Name "{=> M. ?lz,l& / RA\MER AoRTWY ConSTRCTion bRew >

AddressLinel %l $. H2F\2Lpd svitT= K
Address Line 2 “TeeawvSese VT A 1w
Phone 231-43%- 422 Cell 231~ 32- »S19

E-mail VTPRACSE 0 R\VER MORTHCE- Com

Owner: Name Do~ Ba\=S
Address Line 1 __ 25\ _wWanZp$Tons =vrts GRUE <
Address Line2 _Towmmale , T 1319
Phone __ Cell __2%\- G23-3LbY

E-mail
{If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Property Information

Parcel ID 2%~ \- b0 -00l - co Zoning RIS IDSATVAL
Address Line 1 _ Qoo Pzaqasuls.  pR.
Address Line2  TRavTRAE Y. ml Y4 vl

Type of Request

Indicate which Ordinance requirement(s) are the subject of the variance request:

[ ] Front Yard Setback p(] Side Yard Setback [ ] Rear Yard Setback
[ ] Widthto Depth Ratio [ ] Lot Coverage [ ]Off-Street Parking
[ ]Signage [ ] Height/Width [ ] Non-Conformity Expansion
[ ] Other: Please Describe:

Attachments
[ }(] $375 Fee
[X] Practical Difficulty Worksheet (Found on Page 3 of Application)
[)(] Basic and Special Conditions Worksheets (Found on Pages 4-5 of Application)
[)(] Site plan drawn to scale showing the following:

a. Property boundaries; Shoreline properties must show the Ordinary High Water Mark
on a certified survey, and the Flood Elevation Line (3 feet above OHWM) if any;

b. All existing and proposed structures including decks and roof overhangs;

c. Setbacks for existing and proposed structures (varies by zoning district).

>(] Front elevation diagram drawn to scale.
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
Practical Difficulty Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the applicant m_u'sf”dcmonsnate that strict application of the provisions of
the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance to petitioned property would result in Practical Difficulty (defined
in Article III of the Ordinance) inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance.

The Applicant must answer the following questidﬁs pertaining to practical difficult in detail. Please attach a
separate sheet if necessary and label comments on the attached sheet with corresponding mumber/letter on
application.

Section 3.2, Practical Difficulty: To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical
difficulty by demonstrating all of the following:

1.

Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably
prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or would render
conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Ys§ —TWE S (D= SET Bl o 7A\E A0RTH
Lty TAE AODITien of 24" of Guvepss  DEtk. SPaCE,

. A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the

district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be more consistent with
justice to others.

Is this condition met? Please explain: TRePEE AUBMMEATT oF <UZT  S¢iST WM
PELKL peuwl D (MPRovE THS SSNHICS oF Tus WonE  \MPRavE LAl LITY
O WipsAsE qUOE vOLUE o Tl Rom= o JUohE SRRovatuat \T.

. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property.

Is this condition met? Please explain: THE PRAPERTY ST Ma57T of THE spadE

MIRA AL TUE TRsEC wERE Kvai3D Down BY TIE Auly 20\5  STRM.

A Sx PAMDZD Pokct wila. HELPE \MPRwvE LUVvABILITY oF THUT FRoAT YARD
BY PRaandiah APDITIaadt- SUADE,

. The problem was not self-created.

Is this condition met? Please explain: ¥©, @ZFwat SloRmS =sSvited w
_Sleam\ FAANT RAE bSS. 9 SANEE For —TWE Thowt ARD,
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Peninsula Township ,;_-}_Iariance Application
Basic Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the Applicant must meet all of the Basic Conditions, as defined in
Section 5.7.3(1) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant must answer the following
questions pertaining to the Basic Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and label
comments on the attached sheet with correspond_iii_g number/letter on application.

Section 5.7.3(1) Basic Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided all of the Basic
Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions. That any
variance from this Ordinance:
a. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain: _¥=$, Th= AphED P2l a covTRAMF ALL
MPRovE  EFTVETES oF TUE  WomE

b. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is net permitted by right,
under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any use or
dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

Is this condition met? Please explain: SPatidL &= \S AT o z=bD=D
Ter A co sG> Yowmop\

c. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

Is this condition met? Please explain: M. | MPRaEMZATS iU LA Provs
JAZ M ts O VLTMATELY \WCRBME  THE YoMz o8 THls Wou= TdiS
15 A PSITWE (mPacT,

d. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably

practical.

Is this condition met? Please explain: The AAMAZD PlLacasear o T= Raus \a 1998
P T Bows Mo TUS cLpredMT (S . S27 RACK. WE eolld C¥iZasd
Y0 InTo THE 327 BAK o R gz DErk e PaRed o (M peot
THE ApPPRAflanes ©oF TUE Povc. BY BAMAMLAMY Roof LUAES & gLk Hawss,
¢. Will relate only to property that is under control of the applicant.

Is this condition met? Please explain: ‘Ges . APDITan? ot Y AT
4. e quE \S' S= Tl

Page 4 of 5



Peninsula Township Variance Application
Special Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the applicant must meet at least one of the Special Conditions, as
defined in Section 5.7.3(2) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The applicant must answer the
following questions pertaining to the Special Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and
label comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application.

Section 5.7.3(2) Special Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided at least one of the
Special Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(2) SPECIAL CONDITIONS: When ALL of the foregoing Basic Conditions can be clearly demonstrated,
the applicant must meet at least ONE of the following Special Conditions:

a. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying out
the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed
economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

b. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such as
narrewness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the intended
use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the same zoning
district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted for any act of the
applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

c. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain: TAE § omZ o5 omibisns. JorsSTeret D _
W LHE TS Mems Mo EAMEROACHTS (MTO TWEZ cuRREAT (S | ST Racke.
T ponsT Knon, UAT TUE ST BACES w2l ‘& (AE.

d. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

Page 5 of 5



Designated Agent

L _JoHn r poLES (Qwner) give authorization to Ted Price &
Gary Mott of River North Construction Group to act as my “Designated Agent”
for the purposes of pulling permits. | agree to establish Sub-Accounts with
materials suppliers and subcontractors providing materials and labor for my
project. | understand that these are legal documents.

Signature: % Date: 10~/ 4 5"

Property Address & property tax ID - (if know):

064 tmmsvia bﬂ'
“TRAVEASC Cm}i M HoEe
PF.OPEF“:{P‘?{-X 11 28 -1i-69050(00

Owner Contact Information:

Mailing Address:
2511 WateesTosx €57 G b
Tompatl , 7% T7375

Phone:

cell:_2.31-9 Eﬁ"ﬁjﬂﬁ Other: /\/‘I!A
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1 Mumber: 2613-GA0-008-00 Jurisdiction: PENINSULA TOWNSHIP County: GRAND TRAVERSE Printed on 11/25/2015
irantor iGrantee ) T Tsalel Bale finst T iTaime of Sale ” dber  Revified TV prent.
i erice] Date M?wu | i& Fage {By ” Trans.
IOCKFIELD DOUGLAS WILLIAM M,wmmmmsm@ww:mlw. SUSAN K w 621, ooo.ﬂ,ﬁ\ﬁ\mo&eﬁuig WARERNTY PEED ,Izi,,,=-,f_{Mmmmmﬂ,wwm@w,.!-&mmwi!;:f;iili_ “100.0
O —— R ——— —- S S V— [ (r———
OCKFIELD mvwwbww D TRUST VOOONMHMH.U DOUGLAS EHH.UHNEM 1} 05/10/2004 50 _HZSWH.HU SALE qwoouwlo»muu _cmmc u 0.0
T {COCKFIELD TRUST X TG0 Kmﬂ_.,\amm\;mmomsﬁm T T tevaLTD SALE ;%.i.a|aﬁm$\§ j_mwp B m:i‘: 0.0
[CoCKFTRID DT TS, GG0T 0174571985 b T aARANEY BRRD T TI59T/865 (BTA T
Jroperty Address !:.:t:.&;mww:.Mmm%&mwwmmz%&n Qmmﬂ,mwswwwsi {Building Permit () T 1;z.,mmm.mf,lxsﬁ.mmmmmm.tn-iEE,. Status
)064 PENINSULA DR ?%ocy Distvich Mmowo.,l:i-i-i,z;.:.&-_mwwﬁ.mm;,l-,-i.-..s,f.:?:i. 11/23/2015 {5387
e ) FRET e T T _mms ADDITION - 09/12/2012 mmwd T IcoMPLETED
wner's Name/Address N IPRCTSRVETY [NEW RDBTTTON | T08/04/26i2 (5105 T icoueiErEp
JOLES JOHN ¥ § SUSAN K o e T T L T i H e e
& BEst TOW 5 TCV/TF Nccom.
1403 LAKE BREEZE DR . Jmmu L 510,755 TCV/TFA: . e ....ii;...!hzl 1w . . s
'OMBALL TX 77375 % {Improved T " Vacant Tbond Value Estimates For Tand fable 403 1B6TBANER
wrvu.un * Factorg * EQUIV DEpTH
Inprovement s Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate 3Ad3. Eessch Value
mmvm<mn;m@wmgm\>annmmm - ; TTTTTTTIERE Road T TTTTTT DOL PEN_324-325 100,00 387.6% 1.0000 9.984% 2700 100 DIVIDED WATER 265,711
. e e ] et pea g 100 Actuval Fremnt Feet, (.89 Total Roxes Tetal Bst. Land Value = 265,711
JOLES JOHN F & SUSAN K P - e o ~
}403 LAKE BREEZE DR Mx MMqum Road wrm:& Tmprovament Cost Bstimates
“ oIm Sewer I e o N — e e e e e W S e B s
"OMBALL TX 77375 { mmwnmsmwx Description Kate CountyMult., Size 3%Good Cash value
| iWater D/W/P: Asphalt Paving 2.01 1.00 3000 87 5,246
S —— i Mmmzmﬂ } D/W/P: 4in Concrete 4.63 1.00 105 87 423
‘ax ummnﬂwwﬁwon & iBlectric D/W/P: Brick on Sand 12.49 1.00 112 87 1,217
e iy Fencing: Vnyl, Picket, 36-48 18.53 1.00 72 87 1,161
0TS 6-6A WOODLAND TERRACE, &mmm . B
somments/Influsnoes i .OQHU M Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value = 8,047
L | Street Lights ! —— R— —— e S, e s i s i
| IStandard Utilities |
i iUnderground Utils. ,
1 ¢
i Topography of w
Site |
T Level T z%!lm
X {Rolling
: Low w
X iHigh !
Landscaped “
Swamp _H
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravins
Wetland - - - - VO . — [ SRR I
Flood Plain Year Land| Building] Assessed]  Board of! Tribunal/| Taxable
Value| 4mw¢m_ Value Reviewi owwmnm Value
When what (2016 | 132,900] 12z, moo“ 255,400 . H 255, 4008
. I <5 10/15/2013 CHG ADDRES (2015 i »www.wcoﬂnle‘ 123, ooom s\smeimmm%xlliEI;:5!txmxzéiia!in_t.mmwﬁamoﬁ
he Equalizer. Copyright {c) 1999 - 2009.isa 12/13/2012 SUILDING m“!mHH1|a,l:mwmwmmmﬂzteiz;!MWMIMdmﬂixyi.awmme@o.!ali;:;;||ll - 2713008
idcensed To: Township of Peninsula, nocunwmmw 04/28/2009 SALE REVIE ! .. Lo e B I . -
»f Grand Traverse, Michigan B ; ) M!dww me.wn : ‘ me,moow 269,500 268, 799C

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed**+

D=L _Jntvw




Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 2811-690-006-00 Printed on 11/25/201%

“(3) "Roof {cont.} ]

wcpwapnm Type (11} Heating/Cooling {15) Built—ins | (15) Firepiaces {163 mono:mmxumnwm” (i) Garage
X isingle m.mE“_.H.m.,I!T.W,il.;Mmﬂmwwwo:ms Xigas T Joil ) {Elec. ‘Appliance Allow. |  lInterior 1 Story | Arealtype iYear Built: 1993
iMobile Home ' X!lInsulation {Wood: iCoal! !Steam iCook Top {Interior 2 Story S§atioe ‘Car Capacity: 2
‘Town Home i OlFront Overhang TS N VAR W J 1{Dishwasher i2nd/Same Stack iClass: B
; 0iother Overhang : mmou..nmn_ Air w/o Ducts ligarbage Disposal Two Sided m {Exterior: Siding
..A.m.mlw o - b wmounnmn Air w/ Ducts |Bath Heater i 1 |Exterior 1 Story i iBrick Ven.: 0
i _ M_..._Munoa.mo.” Rater iVent Fan | |Exterior 2 Story iStone Ven.: 0
X {Drywall Plaster wm ectric Baseboard {Hot Tub iPrefab 1 Stery Common Wall: Detache
L iPaneled | |Wood TiG _Mwmmwﬁmmw_ﬂ.wm MMMMM«..:“ iUnvented Hood tPrefab 2 Story IFoundation: 18 Inch
4 1 le: T - 1|Vented Hood Heat Circulator {Finished 7:
! wcwxmu.mwﬂmﬁm < Exiy € Decoration i {Electric Wall Heat WH:annoa mwwwmmn Hearth ! iAuto. Doors: 1
. T o ; [Ex _x mona _ Min | ;Space Heater {Jacuzzi Tub iWood Stove iMech. Doors: 6
. dele iSize of Closets 7| [Wall/Floor Furnace iJacuzzi repl.Tub {Direct-Vented Ga lArea: 720
\194¢] 201 f1993 2 ; .| |Forced Heat & Cool loven e HESESE RS s Good: 0
Condition for Age: | ‘L9 .WI_lonn { Ismall’ fHeat Pump . iMicrowave lass: B -10 ; iStorage Area: 0
Average cooamm mmowu.aqx :._ n|, No Heating/Cooling liStandard Range | Lffec. Age: 15 & .:.....W.zo Conc. Floor:
e - TEY TR < |Central Air !Self Clean Range ! | Floor Area: 2553 CntyMult o e
~Room List (5) Flgors | i {Total Base Cost: 218,244 X 1.390 i{Bsmat Garage:
S . . p—— s ood Furnace .mmE..m : 5 _
‘Basement ‘Kitchen: Linoleum O "Trash Compactor i Total Base New : 303,359 E.C.F. N e
‘1st Floor i Other: Hardwood ;! (12) Electric i mnmﬂHHmH Vacuum !Total Depr Cost: 261,298 X 0.907 .mOmHHVOHH Area:
:2nd Floor | Other: Carpeted | 150/Anps Service | 1/Security System |Estimated T.C.V: 236,997 |ROoE: .
o w"mmawowﬁmf;.::lh (6} Ceilings JM No./Qual. of mpknﬂhmm Stories Exterior Foundation Rate mmgniﬂ& Heat— .ﬂn_u Size Cost
L Exterior ¥ Tbeywail T Ex [R70rd T i 155 Story Mmmra Basement HMM 21 O mw m.mw WMM MW.MWM
i P e e tor idi raw ce . ~10, . ’
§ Hmm“%”m.wmwmﬁ wx Flaster o Mzo. of Elec. Gutlets 1+ mnonw mwnw”m siab oo 79.62 -12.26 0.00 528 35,566
‘Brick . ! .-1-.?1L _Em=< (X |Ave. : Few i1 Story Siding Crawl Space 76.67 -10.51 0.00 288 19,054
:vmwnmaﬂmn;uo:a f!..L 13 mwﬁ:&ﬂsa Other Additions/Adjustments Rate Size Cost
X .H:mcwmnwo: . Basement: 884 S.F. s e v oo od (13) Plumbing
—e— Crawl: 478 §.F. I Average Fixture(s) 3 Fixture Bath 4650, 00 2 9,300
Amv swuaosm . . Slab: 528 s8.F. po3 ,u Flxture Bath {14) Water/Sewer
X ‘Many X Large Height to Joists: 0.0 | i2 Fixture Bath Well, 150 Feet 4475.00 1 4,475
Avg.  ° Avg, - :,:,._ Basement T |Softener, Auto 2000 Gal Septic 6050.00 1 6,050
‘Few © iSmall e e e ed Softener, Manual (15} Built-Ins & Fireplaces
« Wood wmw#;;,;. e e w_DODn. Block ' Solar Water Heat Dishwasher 895.00 1 895
‘Metal Sash 'Poured Conc. ! No Plumbing Garbage Disposal 325.00 1 325
Vinyl Sash :Stone i 1Extra Toilet i Vented Hood 545.00 1 545
X .Double Hung Treated Wood jExtra Sink Standard Range 1245.00 u 1,245
Horiz. Slide #:Concrete Floor :Separate Shower Security System 5490.00 1 5,490
Casement. (8) Basement Finish i ICeramic Tile Floor | Fpireplace: Exterior 1 Story 5525.00 1 5,525
,,U ble &1 e e o iCeramic Tile Wains (16} Porches
e D . ‘Recreation  SF ICexamic Tub Alcove ! wpp, Standard 11.25 384 4,320
patio poors : Living SF 'Vent Fan (17) Garages '
orms & Screens | : St ) o
e eenes e i e mnmwwwsﬂ Doors Dﬁrsm:..mnxmmsmu Class:B Exterior: S8iding Foundation: 18 Inch (Unfinished)
{3) Roof S il a7 w ot ~4  Base Cost 23,23 720 16,726
N;W.Q.WWH..N..E!,. .:_'QNBUHOH :.cv Floor mF—UmuOHH ! M.M.EUHMD Sewer Automatic Doors 50G.00 1 500
‘Hip ! Mansard’ " Joists: Foists T 1 imat Well Phy/ab. m:m\_.dbn\noo:\nosv tGood= 85/100/100/100/85.0, Depr.Cost = 257,855
‘Flat ' .Shed - co sts: no“._mhm - ”MM mnm MH i Separately Depreciated Items:
X Al .a.wm.wr,..., 1e { nwmwﬁwmw.m en: 1 Nnomw nwu. MM@M#M Square footage # 4 is depreciated at 98 %Good. .. Base Cost Was = 19,054
iaspha ingle . i MIL-,:%,.. TN Na.llil;} County Multiplier = 1.39 => Cost New = 26,485
e i Lump Sum Ttems: Phy/Ab. +hy/Func/Econ/Comb . $Good= 13/100/100/100/13.0, Depr.Cost = 3,443
Chimney: Block t ECF {D0l1 1 PENINSULA DR . DIV} 0.907 => TCV of Bldg: 1 = 236,997

Al Hbmouam:o: :3.3,1 awmﬁmn_ reliable but not guaranteed#***
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Vi & papen

PENINSULA TGWNSHIP
Application For Land Use Fermit.

tode #

Loned E'/B

Property Ouner

Address:

Proverty location:

670 ~ool - 00 Formit 4 /803
Fee /Ef,¢5c9
ck® o594
Ja Mes BP@W"’?
G064 Pemirnso/a De. 7.
Lo# & — 7
Wooc /%l /SHrEcC hetueen e Erm /ey
Lot # and/or road road
)ide f,"f Rr)ad (:;aS.E.W.) E and k/‘/ /soﬁ?
road
6‘”’??6 24)‘30 Property sddress Sam <

Froposad Use:

Deckt

dand location

" Platted subdivision

Vetes and bounds deseription

ZSx12

Platted subdivision with shore frontage

e Metes and bounds deseription with shore frontage

——re—

Health Dept Permit No.

639~ b 24 proof of Ownership

« Plot Plan
m_ e Survey

Zoning AAWIT SLPaLer

Lat
ate 0 =15 -8

Expires

P ERL BN TG AR AE
.

2 ren N

— bLriveway Permit
— D-.N- R Approva]
30il Erosion

L R N PEER TS LA SN

Property Owner/igent

L R A B A ] L L R R R R N I I A )

Liute beclined

Heason:

doning Adwinistrator

L*Non refundable



PENINSULA TCWNSHIP
Application For Land Use Fermit

Code 4 _© 70 ~00l - 00 Permit 4 /803
tonea _R-1B * Kee /5,00
ce® oL -

Froperty Owner James _ B o b

Address: : G064 FPeminsol/a D, VN
lo# & -

Property location: k{c_::ac'//é ezl [ HrEEC hotwean /C/c.’ Ky /3_57
Lot # and/or rcad road

).ldﬁ of Rnad (:-.S-EoWa) E and k//.- /Soﬁp

road

Gaqua 24}(30

Froposed Use: Froperty sddress SQM‘: <

Deckt ZSx/2Z

_Land location

" Platied subdivision

Fetes and hounds deseription

Platted subdivision with shore frontage

Metes and bounds description with shore frentage

- tealth Dept Permit No. o Lriveway Permit

637~ 624 proaf of Owmership — T D.N.R. Approval

«__ Flot Plan S0il Eroston ©
e Survey

Projperty Owner/igent
LI T B 2B AR oE L R R T T I T )

bate Leclined

> 75 _% Reason?

Loning FAmitd STrater
Late s e
Expires 9 —/9 ,54, Zoning administrator

‘*Non refundable
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LEGAL NOTICE

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a regular meeting
on March 10, 2016 at 7:00 PM at the Peninsula Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, Ml
49686, (231) 223-7322. The following applicants will be heard:

Request No. 844, Zoning Al

Applicant: Josh & Lesli Humphrey, 1101 Eimer Dr., Traverse City, M| 49686
Owner: Josh & Lesli Humphrey, 1101 Elmer Dr,, Traverse City, M| 49686
Property Address: 1101 Elmer Dr., Traverse City, M| 49686

Request: (1) a variance of 14 feet (14’) from the required 35 feet (35} front yard setback to aflow for the
construction of a covered porch addition.

Parcel Code No. 28-11-008-021-55
Please be advised that the public may appear at the public hearing in person or by council.

Written comment may be submitted to Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department at 13235
Center Rd., Traverse City, MI 49686 no later than 4:30 PM on the date of the hearing.

if you are planning to attend the meeting and are disabled requiring any special assistance, please so
notify the Planning & Zoning Department at (231) 223-7322 or call TDD at (231)922-4766.

SUBJECT PROPERTY

o




Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT

ZBA Request #844 — 1101 Elmer Dr.
March 10, 2016

To: Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Michelle Reardon, Planning & Zoning

RE: Request No. 844 —- 1101 Elmer Dr.

Hearing

Date: March 10, 2016 - 7:00 PM

Applicant: Josh & Lesli Humphrey, 1101 Eimer Dr., Traverse City, MI 49686

Site: 1101 Eilmer Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Tax ID: 28-11-008-021-55

Information:

* The site is approximately 10.06 acres in size.

* The property is zoned Agricultural (A-1); the surrounding area is zoned Agricultural (A-1) and
Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family (R-1B).

= The existing lot was created in 1974, after to the adoption of the Peninsula Township Zoning
Ordinance in 1972.

* There is a building envelope located on the lot.

= The existing residential structure was built in 1974.

* The existing legal nonconforming front yard setback is fifteen feet (15°) from the residential
structure.

* The proposed covered porch requires a front yard setback variance of 14 feet.

Action
Requested: (1) a variance of 14 feet (14') from the required 35 feet (35') front yard setback to
. allow for the construction of a covered porch addition.

Mailing:. Thirteen (13) surrounding property owners were notified. No comments were
received as of March 3, 2016.

Applicant

Statement:  Please see the enclosed application submitted by Josh & Lesli Humphrey, property
owners,

Staff Comments:

Request #1.

The applicant is requesting a variance for an addition to a legal non-conforming structure.

Background
The original residence was built in 1974 and is considered legally non-conforming. As demonstrated

on the site plan, the existing residential structure is 15 feet from the front lot line. The applicant
proposes to demo a portion of the existing deck and the entire garage to allow for a residentiai
addition and a covered front porch.

ZBA Request #841—-p. 1
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The proposed structure conforms to relevant zoning standards for minimum lot setbacks of the rear,
and side yards, but does not conform to the minimum front yard setback as demonstrated in the

following table:

R-1B Standards {Section 6.8) Required Proposztcji dﬁtrizﬂt Porch Conforms to Standard?
Maximum Height 35' 14 Yes
Minimum Front Setback 35’ 21 No
Minimum North Side Setback 50’ 344’ Yes
Minimum South Side Setback 50° 894’ Yes
Minimum Rear Setback 50’ 218’ Yes
Minimum OHWM Setback NA NA NA
Maximum Lot Coverage NA NA NA

The applicant requests (1) a variance of 14 feet (14°) from the required 35 feet (35’) front yard
setback to allow for the construction of a covered porch addition. The requested variance must
meet the following standards in order to be granted. Specific staff comments follow the standards.

A. Section 3.2 Definition of Practical Difficulty

To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficufty by
demonstrating ali of the following:

a)

b)

c)

Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose,
or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief
and be more consistent with justice to others.

The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the
problem was not self-created.

B. Section 5.7.3 Variances
The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal, specific variances from such
requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, PROVIDED
ALL of the BASIC conditions listed herein and any ONE of the SPECIAL conditions listed
thereafter can be satisfied.

1) Basic Conditions: That any variance from this Ordinance:

a.

b.

Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this
Ordinance.

Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by
right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or
any use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate
vicinity or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or
recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions reasconably practical.

ZBA Request #841 - p. 2
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e. Will relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.

2) Special Conditions: When ALL of the foregoing basic conditions can be clearly
demonstrated:

a. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent
carrying out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not
be deemed economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel
of land.

b. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions
such as narrowness, shallowness shape, or topography of the property involved, or
to the intended use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or
uses in the same zoning district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have
resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

€. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a
registered surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

d. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

The subject property, zoned A-1, was created after the effective date of the Ordinance
and considered legally nonconforming. The property width is approximately 96.83
feet. The property length is approximately 353 feet.

ZBA Request #2841 —p. 3
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
FINDINGS OF FACT

ZBA Request #844 — 1101 Elmer Dr.
March 10, 2016

DECISION AND ORDER
Applicant:  Josh & Lesli Humphrey, property owners

Hearing
Date: March 10, 2016

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property of 1101 Elmer Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686, Parcel No. 28-11-008-021-55, herein
after referred to as the “property”

APPLICATION

Request: (1) a variance of 14 feet (14') from the required 35 feet (35') front yard setback to allow
for the construction of a covered porch addition.

The Board having considered the Application, a public hearing having been held on March 10,
2016, after giving due notice as required by law, the Board having heard the statements of the
Applicant and agents, the Board after having considered letters submitted by members of the
public and comments by members of the public, the Board having considered five (5) exhibits,
and the Board having reached a decision on this matter, states as follows:

GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board finds that the property is currently zoned Agricultural {A-1). (Exhibits 1, 2)
The Board finds that the lot and structure were both created in 1974, (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that the existing residential structure is legally non-conforming. (Exhibits
2,5)

The Board finds that the proposed covered porch addition does not conform to relevant
zoning standards. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5)

5. The Board finds that the applicant requests (1) a variance of 14 feet (14’) from the
required 35 feet (35’) front yard setback to allow for the construction of a covered porch
addition.

Eal

Variance Request #1 a variance of 14 feet (14’) from the required 35 feet (35') front yard setback to allow for
the construction of a covered porch addition.

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 3.2 — DEFINITIONS — PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 3.2 definition of Practical

ZBA Request #841—-p. 1
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Difficulty of the Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section:

1.

Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome;

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

e.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.2.2 an attached porch is a customary accessory structure to a primary
structure and is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district, provided however that
the structure comply with the setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the front yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5)

The Board finds that there is an existing legal non-conforming attached deck
currently in use. (Exhibits 3,4)

The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing legal nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be
more consistent with justice to others;

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural {(A-1). According to
Section 6.2.2 an attached porch is a customary accessory structure to a primary
structure and is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district, provided however that
the structure comply with the setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the front yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5)

ZBA Request #841 —p. 2
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¢. The Board finds that there is an existing legal non-conforming attached deck
currently in use. (Exhibits 3,4)

d. The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing legal nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

e. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

3. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the problem
was not self-created.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.2.2 an attached porch is a customary accessory structure to a primary
structure and is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district, provided however that

the structure comply with the setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the front yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5)

c. The Board finds that there is an existing legal non-conforming attached deck
currently in use. (Exhibits 3,4)

d. The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing legal nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

e. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 5.7.3 of the Ordinance for
each of the following standards listed in that section:

Basic Conditions: ALL of the Basic Conditions SHALL be clearly demonstrated.
1. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.
The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
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a.

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

e.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.2.2 an attached porch is a customary accessory structure to a primary
structure and is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district, provided however that
the structure comply with the setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the front yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5)

The Board finds that there is an existing legal non-conforming attached deck
currently in use. {Exhibits 3,4)

The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing legal nonconforming attached deck.
{Exhibit 2)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by
right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any
use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.2.2 an attached porch is a customary accessory structure to a primary
structure and is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district, provided however that
the structure comply with the setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the front yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5)

The Board finds that there is an existing legal non-conforming attached deck
currently in use. {Exhibits 3,4)

The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing legal nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

The Board finds that
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This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

3. Wil not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that generally the covered porch is unlikely to decrease the
value of the subject property or that of any neighboring properties. (Exhibits 3, 4)

b. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

4. s not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.2.2 an attached porch is a customary accessory structure to a primary
structure and is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district, provided however that

the structure comply with the setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the front yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5)

c. The Board finds that there is an existing legal non-conforming attached deck
currently in use. (Exhibits 3,4)

d. The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing legal nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

e. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

5. Will relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
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a. The Board finds that the applicant is the property owner and the variance is
specific to the property owners’ parcel. (Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

Special Conditions: At least one shall be clearly demonstrated.

1.

Where there are practical difficuties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying
out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed
economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.2.2 an attached porch is a customary accessory structure to a primary
structure and is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district, provided however that

the structure comply with the setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the front yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5)

¢. The Board finds that there is an existing legal non-conforming attached deck
currently in use. (Exhibits 3,4)

d. The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing legal nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

e. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such
as narrowness, shallowness shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the
intended use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
same zoning district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted from any
act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
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a. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.2.2 an attached porch is a customary accessory structure to a primary
structure and is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district, provided however that
the structure comply with the setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the front yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5)

¢. The Board finds that there is an existing legal non-conforming attached deck
currently in use. (Exhibits 3,4)

d. The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing legal nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

e. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered

surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.
The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a. The Board finds that that the lot was created after the effective date of the
Ordinance. (Exhibit 5)

b. The Board finds that that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right

possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.
The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
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e.

The Board finds that the property is zoned Agricultural (A-1). According to
Section 6.2.2 an attached porch is a customary accessory structure to a primary
structure and is a use by right in the A-1 zoning district, provided however that
the structure comply with the setback restrictions. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the proposed addition does not comply with the front yard
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5)

The Board finds that there is an existing legal non-conforming attached deck
currently in use. (Exhibits 3,4)

The Board finds that according to Section 7.5.4 a variance would not be needed
to construct a roof structure for the existing legal nonconforming attached deck.
(Exhibit 2)

The Board finds that

This standard HAS /HAS NOT been met.

VARIANCE REQUEST # 1 MOTION TO APPROVE / DENY

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED / DENIED your request for a
variance of 14 feet (14') from the required 35 feet (35°) front yard setback to allow for the
construction of a covered porch addition.

LM =

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant’s variance request #1 be
APPROVED / DENIED.

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Mcl 125.3606 provides that any party aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals
may appeal that decision to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of
Appeals issues its decision in writing signed by the chairperson, if there is a chairperson, or
signed by the members of the ZBA, if there is no chairperson, or within twenty-one (21) days
after the Zoning Board of Appeals approves the minutes of the meeting at which the decision

was made.
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DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED

Date Chairperson
Date Vice Chairperson
Secretary
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
EXHIBIT LIST

ZBA Request No. 844 — 1101 Elmer Dr.
March 10, 2016

EXHIBIT LIST

. Peninsula Township Master Plan

Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance

Request for Variance filed by Josh & Lesli Humphrey

. Staff report from Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department

. Visual Depiction of Request
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11.

12.

Peninsula Township _;ﬁ}ariance Application

Application Guidelines
13235 Center Road, Traverse City MI 49686
Ph: 231.223.7322  Fax: 231.223.7117
www.peninsulatownship,com

. Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) applications are available from the Peninsula Township Planning &

Zoning Department, 7:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m., Monday, and 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Tuesday through

Thursday, or online at WwWw.peninsulatownship.com/zoning.

Applications must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning Department at least four (4) weeks
prior to the ZBA meeting. Ten (10) copies must be submitted.

If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be
included with the application.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to review and address the appropriate sections of the Zoning
Ordinance prior to submission.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the application is complete upon submission. Planning
and Zoning Department staff will determine and confirm with the applicant that the application is
complete. An incomplete application will not be considered for review by the ZBA.

The application will be forwarded to members of the ZBA for a public hearing,

A notice of the public hearing must be mailed to the property owners and occupants within three
hundred (300) feet of the subject property not less than fifteen (15) days before the public hearing,

The applicant will receive a notice of the public hearing in the mail, and is expected to attend the
meeting,

ZBA meetings are held on the second Thursday of every month, beginning at 7:00 p.m. in the Township
Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, MI 49686.

If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must begin within six (6)
months after the granting of the variance, and the occupancy of land, premises, or buildings
autherized by the variance must take place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must comply with all other
necessary permits. A variance is independent from, and does not substitute for, all other permits.

No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board shall be resubmitted
for a period of one (1) year from the date of the last denial, except on the grounds of newly discovered
evidence or proof of changed conditions found upon inspection by the Board to be valid.

' OFFICE USE ONLY \
Date Received: 2111 | 2011y Fee Received: 4 3775 2111 ] 1o | Board Action:
Date Complete: ' Mesting Date: 2 ] o] 20 \s
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
General Information

A fully completed application form, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning
Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 10 copies are required.

Applicant Information
Applicant:  Name Josh %fpsli Humphrﬁy

Address Line 1 _|10] £ lmer Dy
AddressLine2 _Traver.te City, M| Y9081

Phone gﬁm)lﬁﬁ AR Cell
E-mail h tmaysl. Corm
Owner: Neme _ Jpsh « lesli Hum ,n/qrz:u!t

AddressLine 1 __ /0] Flmer Dy.

Address Line2 _ 1~ , M| 49/0&(s

Phone /22/)(c3D 2.2 1\ Cell

Email” Jes/y humphredia) biotmar L. 7hm

(If the appilicant is not the property owner, g letter sidned by theg‘v‘ner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)
Property Information

Parcel ID 28| | -008-021- 55 Zoning Aaff‘r—u_/-ﬁ,{_re, /A’i\
Address Line ! //Df €lmeyr  Dr. J " !
AddressLine2 _ 7, /1l 490, 8z

Type of Request
Indicate which Ordinance requirement(s) are the subject of the variance request:
[ v/} Front Yard Setback [ 1Side Yard Setback { ]Rear Yard Setback
[ 1Widthto Depth Ratio [ ]Lot Coverage [ ] Off-Street Parking
[ ]Signage [ ]Height/Width [ 1Non-Conformity Expansion
[ ]Other: Please Describe:

Attachments
[vT~ $375 Fee
[ V¥ Practical Difficulty Worksheet (Found on Page 3 of Application)
[~ Basic and Special Conditions Worksheets (Found on Pages 4-5 of Application)
[ V]/Site plan drawn to scale showing the following:

a. Property boundaries; Shoreline properties must show the Ordinary High Water Mark
on a certified survey, and the Flood Elevation Line (3 feet above OHWM) if any;

b. All existing and proposed structures including decks and roof overhangs;

¢. Setbacks for existing and proposed structures (varies by zoning district).

[ Front elevation diagram drawn to scale.
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Peninsula Township Varlance Application
Practical leﬁculty Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the applicant mqﬁst'- demonstrate that strict application of the provisions of
the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance to petitioned property would result in Practical Difficulty (defined
in Article III of the Ordinance) inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance.

The Applicant must answer the following questions pertaining to practical difficult in detail. Please attach a
separate sheet if necessary and label comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on
application.

Section 3.2, Practical Difficulty: To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical
difficulty by demonstrating all of the following:

1. Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably
prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or would render
conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Is this condition met? Please explain: L’ e O TG _Doyern (o .DO fd)
Nould not onty 1oke awd un mmmm
luncHonality ot the Dorch. Addi+iona avino i+ would

Cause potential water damaciew +he FoundatHon.

2. A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the
district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be more consistent with
justice to others,

Is this condition met? Please explain: Mﬁ?—tﬁb Qddﬁ !!Qll )&
10 Hhe havse 4the averall prolect addsS™ value

1o the nmrii)hhnrn n% hamesiproperty.

3. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property.

Is this condition met? Please explain: "he h()l s WAS constr UC-‘—E‘(“l I.n
ita current locotion in 1974, Prior +a_dhe mr(e/:ng

parce] wWads 23 actes’when hom€e was buiit)

4, The problem was not self-created.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Tihe house wos bhuilt in 1974
oy Bk Lotz . and m+¢°r,, parcelled off cauring
non contormity . nAd unc J

I \ut Wi Y VeA D
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
Basic Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the Applicant must meet all of the Basic Conditions, as defined in
Section 5.7.3(1) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant must answer the following
questions pertaining to the Basic Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and label
comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application.

Section 5.7.3(1) Basic Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific

variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided all of the Basic
Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions. That any
variance from this Ordinance:

a. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain:trhf* (’omp\ehon of -_Hne pr() \ect Od(‘lS
valve o ublect property and neighbory 'ﬁ‘oper-!ry-
Proposed structure \essens currend! noncantorniiiy.

b. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by right,
under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any use or
dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

Is this condition met? Please explain: TIhi S 18 0 prin](’)r\[ r&S\d("hfé‘
and will be used as Juch. 4

c. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

Is this condition met? Please explain: H" will VWP OVE DY ()DF‘_Y’-}-\/
values and there will he no adverse rmnpact.

d. [Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.

Is this condition met? Please explain:Df‘ -\*ﬁ \ocatio N 0-'; hame {]r‘\d

nrﬁcssaw \MPprovements whch add value 4 tunchional
W

\le profeching current foundohion |+ 18 Not+ posS)
to follow Jet-lbock guidehnes. !

e. Will relate only to property that is under control of the applicant.

Is this condition met? Please explain: TI1S Droperty 18 our Orimaru
residence 44his varignce only relaYer 4o o

Smot) nonconFm:mHy.
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
Special Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the applicant must meet at least one of the Special Conditions, as
defined in Section 5.7.3(2) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The applicant must answer the
following questions pertaining to the Special Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and
label comments on the attached sheet with corresponding numbet/letter on application.

Section 5.7.3(2) Special Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided at least one of the
Special Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(2) SPECIAL CONDITIONS: When ALL of the foregoing Basic Conditions can be clearly demonstrated,
the applicant must meet at least ONE of the following Special Conditions:

a. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying out
the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed
economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.

Is this condition met? Please explain:'—Wn'S f){_]r(fPl 14 hicnae in Hhat
Hhe original lond owner bullF 1+ where i+ CurrentiN Hands.
Therefdre, 1N order 4o make improvements 1o the property

We encoonter unnecessary hardship related to Font Set -

b. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the intended
use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the same zoning
district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted for any act of the
applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

¢. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

1s this condition met? Please explain:

d. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

[s this condition met? Please explain:

Page 5 of 5
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E-W. 14 LINE SEC. B
S80°1228°E 284,67

MORTGAGE REPORT FOR: (Description as fumished)
Penirsula Township, Grand Traverse Gounty, Michigan

Part of the Northwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 8, Town 28 Norh, Range 10
West, more Rilly descrited as: Commeancing at the Southwest comer of said Secticn 8 thence
North 00°2§'45" East, 1313.14 feet along the West line of said Section 8 to the Southwest comer of
the Northwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of said section and ko the centerline of Gray Road;
thence South 89°47'02° East, 498,66 feet along the South line of the Northwest quarter of the
Scuthwest quarter of said Section 8 and to the centerline of Gray Road ta the Point of Beginning;
thence North 00°24'13" East, 1308.13 feet along the extended East line of Harbar View fo the
East-West quarter line of said Section 8; thence South 89°12°28" East 284.61 feet along the
East-Wast quarter line of said Section 8; thence Scuth 00°24'13" West, 895.27 feet; thance South
884702 East, 161.40 feet; thence South 00°26'45” West, 410.00 feet to the Sauth fine of the
Northwest quarter of the Southwast quarter of said Section B and to the centerline of Gray Road;
thence North 88°47°02" West, 445.70 feet along the South line of the Northwest quarter of the
Southwest quarter of said Section 8 and the centerline of Gray Road to tha Point of Beginning.

. Subject to an Utility Easement in part of the Northwest quarter of the Southwast quarter of Saction 8,
Y Town 28 North, Range 10 West, more fully described as: Commencing at the Southwest corner of
i said Section 8 thence Morth G0°26'45° East, 1313.14 feet along the West line of said Section 8 to
i the Southwest comer of the Northwest quarter of the Southwest quarler of said section and to the
cenlerline of Gray Road, thence South 88°47'02" East, 498,66 feat alory the South line of the
Northwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of said Section 8 and the centerline of Gray Road;
thence North 00°24'13" East, 856.63 feet along the extended East line of Harbar View fo the Point of
Beginning; thence North 00°24'13" East, 20.00 feet along the East line of Harbor View; thence
South 88°46'41” East, 284,63 feet; thence South 00°24'13" West, 20,00 fest, thence North
88°46'41" West, 284.53 fest to the Point of Beginning.

Tagether with an ingress and agress easement in part of the Northwest quarter of the Southwest
guaner of Section 8, Town 28 North, Range 10 West, more fully described as: Commencing at the
outhwest corner of said Section 8, thence North 00°26'45" East, 1313.14 feet along the West ling

o of said Section & to the Scuthwest comer of the Northwast quarter of the Southwest quarter of said
= section and to the cenerdine of Gray Road; thence South 89°47'02" East, 944.36 feet along the

5?. South fine of the Northwest quarter of the Soutfwest quarter of said Section 8 and tha centerline of
3

)

e
HARBOR PARK
i

n

i
2

2G' EASEMENT

(UIBER 970, PAGE

8395.27'

PLAT OF HARBOR VIEW

2 EASEMENT

{LIBER 511, PAGE 843)

Gray Read fo the Point of Beginning; thence North 00°26'45” East, 410.00 feet; thence 343.56 fest

along the arc of a 60.00 foot radius curve to the right, having an included angle of 328°04'33", and

| fhe long chord of which bears South 89°47'02" East, 33.00 feet; thence South 00°26'45" West,

i T T A10.00 ket fo the South line of the Morthwest quarier of the Souttwest quarler of said Section 8 and

- —————— ———~—— — tothecenterlino of Gray Road; thence North 89°47°02° Weat, 33,00 fest along the South line of the

ELMER . Northwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of said Section 8 and the: centerline of Gray Road to the
ey Point of Baginning.

DRIVE (66")
- Subject to 8 10-foot wide utility easement in part of the Northwest quarter of the Southwest quarter
- of Section B, Town 28 North, Range 10 West, the East line of said eassment being described as
fallows: Commencing at the Southwest comer of said Section 8, thenca North 00°26'45™ East,
w 1313.14 feet along the Weast line of said Section B to the Southwest comer of the Northwest quarter
& PARCEL "A" of the Southwest quarter of said section and to the centerline of Gray Road: thence South 89°47°02"
g East, 944,30 fest along the South line of the Nortiwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of said
4 § Section 8 and the centerlina of Gray Road to the Point of Baginning; thence North 00°26'45" East,
2 41000 fet to the Paint of Ending.
=
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?"'g I hereby certify to MEMBERS GREDIT UNION that on
g- the hereon described parcel of land, that there are no
= encroachments (except that any existing fences may
S\gl.EgoaR. or may not constitute an encroachment), and the
T2BN,R10W i existing improvements are as shown.
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LEGAL NOTICE

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a regular meeting
on March 10, 2016 at 7:00 PM at the Peninsula Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, M!
49686, (231) 223-7322. The following applicants will be heard:

Request No. 845, Zoning R1-B
Applicant: David J. Clark, 11522 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, M| 49686

Owner: David J. Clark, 11522 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Property Address: 11522 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Requests: (1) a variance of 6 feet (6’) from the required 30 feet (30') front yard setback to allow for the
construction of a 132 square foot residential addition; {2) a variance of 9 feet {(9’) from the required 30
feet {30°) front yard setback to allow for the construction of an 888 square foot attached garage; (3} a
variance of 2.7% from the required 15% maximum area coverage to allow for the construction of a
residential addition and attached garage.

Parcei Code No. 28-11-467-022-00
Please be advised that the public may appear at the public hearing in person or by council.

Written comment may be submitted to Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department at 13235
Center Rd., Traverse City, M| 49686 no later than 4:30 PM on the date of the hearing.

If you are planning to attend the meeting and are disabled requiring any special assistance, please so
notify the Planning & Zoning Department at (231) 223-7322 or call TDD at (231) 922-4766.

SUBIECT PROPERTY




Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT

ZBA Request #845 — 11522 Peninsula Dr.
March 10, 2016

To: Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Michelle Reardon, Planning & Zoning

RE: Variance Request No. 845

Hearing

Date: March 10, 2016 — 7:00 PM

Applicant; David J. Clark, 11522 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49685

Site: 11522 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49685
Tax ID: 28-11-467-022-00

Information:

= The site is approximately 0.60 acres in size.

» The property is zoned Costal Zone Single and Two-Family (R-1B); the surrounding area is also zoned
Costal Zone Single and Two-Family (R-1B); the surrounding land uses are residential.

* The square footage of the existing structure footprint is approximately 3,931.5 square feet.

» The square footage of the proposed structure footprint is approximately 1,132 square feet.

* The existing lot coverage is approximately 13.8%,; the proposed lot coverage is approximately 17.7%; the
maximum lot coverage allowed is 15%.

» The existing front yard setback is 20 feet; the proposed front yard setbacks are 21 feet and 24 feet: the
required front yard setback is 30 feet.

Action

Requested: (1) a variance of 6 feet (6’) from the required 30 feet (30°) front yard setback to allow for the
construction of a 132 square foot first floor residential addition; (2) a variance of 9 feet (9') from the required 30
feet (30°) front yard setback to allow for the construction of an 888 square foot attached garage; (3) a variance
of 2.7% from the required 15% maximum area coverage to allow for the construction of a residential addition
and attached garage to provide first floor living accommodations for a disabled resident.

Mailing: Fifteen (15) surrounding property owners were notified. No comments were received as of March 3,
2016.

Applicant
Statement:  Please see the enclosed application submitted by David J. Clark, property owner.

Staff Comments:

The applicant is requesting approval for three (3) variances, two from the front yard setback and one for maximum
lot coverage.

Background
The property is considered Lot 22 of the Chimney Ridge Subdivision, which was recorded in 1975. The existing

residence is considered legally non-conforming as it was permitted in error in 2000. As demonstrated on the site
plan, the existing residential structure is 20 feet from the front lot line.

The proposed structure conforms to relevant zoning standards for minimum lot setbacks of the side yards, but does
not conform to the minimum front or rear yard setbacks, or maximum lot coverage.

Page 1 of 2



The proposed structures are designed to accommodate first floor living a disabled resident. There are two relevant
federal acts that govern the responsibilities of a municipality with respect to people with disabilities. These are the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and the Fair Housing Amendments Act (FHAA).

Section 12132 of the ADA states:
No qualified individual with a disability shall, by reason of such disability, be excluded from participation in or
be denied the benefits of the services, programs, or activities of a public entity, or be subjected to
discrimination by any such entity.

Peninsula Township is a public entity. The services, programs, or activities of Peninsula Township include anything
that the Township does. Under the ADA the Zoning Board of Appeals’ decisions cannot discriminate against
individuals with disabilities.

Section 3604(f)(1) of the FHAA states that it is illegal to discriminate against a disabled individual by denying a
dwelling to any buyer or renter because of a disability of that buyer or renter. Specifically, the definition of
“discrimination” includes:
A refusal to make reasonable accommodations in rules, policies, practices, or services, when such
accommodations may be necessary to afford such person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling.

Both the ADA and FHAA define “disability” as a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more
major life activities of an individual. Examples of a major life activity include walking, seeing, hearing, and so forth.
The severity and duration of the impairment is also considered. In this specific application, the property owner is
unable to walk and requires use of a wheelchair. The physical impairment that limits the applicant's maijor life activity
of walking is permanent in nature.

Regarding the responsibility of local government to accommodate a disabled individual, both the ADA and FHAA
require that the Township:
Reasonably accommodate a disabled person by making changes in rules, policies, or services as is
necessary to provide that person with access to housing that is equal to that of those who are not disabled.

To comply with the ADA and FHAA the Township is not able to enforce the Zoning Ordinance in a manner that
denies disabled individuals access to housing on par with that of those who are not disabled.

The proposed structures are designed to accommodate first floor living for a disabled resident. The Board shall not
use the Ordinance standards to make this determination. Federal law trumps the Township standards.

The Board shall use the following standards to make this determination, according to the ADA and FHAA:
(1) The requested variance(s) relates to an individual with a physical or mental impairment that substantially
limits one or more of the major life activities of that individual.
{2) The requested variance(s} is reasonable and necessary to afford the disabled resident the equal opportunity
to use and enjoy their property.

The subject property, zoned R-1B, was created after the effective date of the Ordinance, and considered

legally nonconforming. The property width is approximately 238 feet. The property length is approximately
97 feet. The applicant is a quadriplegic and needs a wheelchair due to a high level spinal cord injury.

Page 2 of 2
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
FINDINGS OF FACT

ZBA Request #845 — 11522 Peninsula Dr.
March 10, 2016

DECISION AND ORDER

Applicant:  David J. Clark, property owner

Hearing
Date: March 10, 2016

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property of 11522 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686, Parcel No. 28-11-467-022-00,
herein after referred to as the “property”.

APPLICATION

Requests: (1) a variance of 6 feet (6') from the required 30 feet (30°) front yard setback to allow
for the construction of a 132 square foot first floor residential addition; (2) a variance of 9 feet
(9) from the required 30 feet (30") front yard setback to allow for the construction of an 888
square foot attached garage; (3) a variance of 2.7% from the required 15% maximum area
coverage to allow for the construction of a residential addition and attached garage to provide
first floor living accommodations for a disabled resident.

The Board having considered the Application, a public hearing having been held on March 10,
2016, after giving due notice as required by law, the Board having heard the statements of the
Applicant and agents, the Board after having considered letters submitted by members of the
public and comments by members of the public, the Board having considered three (4) exhibits,
and the Board having reached a decision on this matter, states as follows:

GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Board finds that the property is currently zoned Costal Zone Single and Two-family
(R-1B). (Exhibits 1, 2)

2. The Board finds that a single family dwelling and attached garage are use by right in the
R-1B district. (Exhibit 2)

3. The Board finds that the property is Lot 22 of the Chimney Ridge Subdivision which was
recorded in 1975, after the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance. (Exhibit 5)

4. The board finds that the existing residential structure is legally non-conforming due to an
error in permitting. (Exhibit 2)

5. The Board finds that the Applicant requests (1) a variance of 6 feet (6’) from the required
30 feet (30’) front yard setback to allow for the construction of a 132 square foot
residential addition; (2) a variance of 9 feet (9°) from the required 30 feet (30') front yard
setback to allow for the construction of an 888 square foot attached garage; (3) a
variance of 2.7% from the required 15% maximum area coverage to allow for the
construction of a residential addition and attached garage.

Variance Request #1: a variance of & feet (6”) from the required 30 feet (30") front yard setback to allow for
the construction of a 132 square foot first floor residential addition to accommodate a disabled resident.

Page 1 of 6



FINDINGS UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by the ADA for each of the following

standards:

1. The requested variance relates to an individua! with a physical or mental impairment that
substantially limits one or more of the major life activities of that individual.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

d.

The Board finds that the applicant is proposing to build an addition to provide first
floor living accommodations and garage for a disabled resident who cannot walk,
uses a wheelchair, and requires 24 hour assistance. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that because this resident cannot walk and therefore uses a
wheelchair, this impairment limits a major life activity, i.e. walking. (Exhibits 3, 4)

The Board finds that this impairment of a major life activity is substantial because
the impairment is permanent in nature for this individual. (Exhibit 4)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

2. The requested variance is reasonable and necessary to afford the disabled resident the
equal opportunity to use and enjoy their property.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

e.

The Board finds that the applicant is proposing to build an addition to provide first
floor living accommodations and garage for a disabled resident who cannot walk,
uses a wheelchair, and requires 24 hour assistance. (Exhibit 3)

The Board finds that because this resident cannot walk and therefore uses a
wheelchair, this impairment limits a major life activity, i.e. walking. (Exhibits 3, 4)

The Board finds that according to Section 6.2.2(1) a single-family dwelling is a
use by right in the R-1B district. (Exhibit 2)

The Board finds that the applicant proposes to build first floor ADA compliant
living and bathroom faciiities (Exhibit 3).

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

The Board finds that
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This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

VARIANCE REQUEST #1 MOTION TO APPROVE / DENY
The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED / DENIED your request for a variance of 6 feet (6')

from the required 30 feet (30") front yard setback to allow for the construction of a 132 square foot first floor
residential addition to accommodate a disabled resident.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

GIRI] ==

DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant’s variance request #1 be
APPROVED / DENIED.

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Mcl 125.3606 provides that any party aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals
may appeal that decision to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of
Appeals issues its decision in writing signed by the chairperson, if there is a chairperson, or
signed by the members of the ZBA, if there is no chairperson, or within twenty-one (21) days
after the Zoning Board of Appeals approves the minutes of the meeting at which the decision
was made.

Variance Request #2: a variance of 9 feet (9') from the required 30 feet (30°) front yard setback to allow for
the construction of an 888 square foot attached garage to accommodate a disabled resident.

FINDINGS UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by the ADA for each of the following
standards:

1. The requested variance relates to an individual with a physical or mental impairment that
substantially limits one or more of the major life activities of that individual.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that the applicant is proposing to build an addition to provide first
floor living accommodations and garage for a disabled resident who cannot walk,
uses a wheelchair, and requires 24 hour assistance. (Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that because this resident cannot walk and therefore uses a
wheelchair, this impairment limits a major life activity, i.e. walking. (Exhibits 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that this impairment of a major life activity is substantial because
the impairment is permanent in nature for this individual. (Exhibit 4)

d. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
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a. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

2. The requested variance is reasonable and necessary to afford the disabled resident the
equal opportunity to use and enjoy their property.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that the applicant is proposing to build an addition to provide first
floor living accommodations and garage for a disabled resident who cannot walk,
uses a wheelchair, and requires 24 hour assistance. (Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that because this resident cannot walk and therefore uses a
wheelchair, this impairment limits a major life activity, i.e. walking. (Exhibits 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that according to Section 6.2.2(1) an attached garage is a
customary accessory structure to a primary structure and is a use by right in the
R-1B zoning district. (Exhibit 2)

d. The Board finds that the resident requires an extended garage to accommodate
a wheelchair accessible minivan for the disabled resident, as well as space for
the 24 hour caretakers’ vehicles {Exhibit 3).

e. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

VARIANCE REQUEST #2 MOTION TO APPROVE / DENY

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED / DENIED your request for a variance of 9 feet (9)
from the required 30 feet (30°) front yard setback to allow for the construction of an 888 square foot attached
garage to accommaodate a disabled resident.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1.
2.
<)
DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant’s variance request #1 be
APPROVED / DENIED.

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Mcl 125.3606 provides that any party aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals
may appeal that decision to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of
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Appeals issues its decision in writing signed by the chairperson, if there is a chairperson, or
signed by the members of the ZBA, if there is no chairperson, or within twenty-one (21) days
after the Zoning Board of Appeals approves the minutes of the meeting at which the decision
was made.

Variance Request #3: a variance of 2.7% from the required 15% maximum area coverage to allow for

the construction of a residential addition and attached garage to provide first floor living
accommodations for a disabled resident.

FINDINGS UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by the ADA for each of the following
standards:

1. The requested variance relates to an individual with a physical or mental impairment that
substantially limits one or more of the major life activities of that individual.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that the applicant is proposing to build an addition to provide first
floor living accommodations and garage for a disabled resident who cannot walk,

uses a wheelchair, and requires 24 hour assistance. (Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that because this resident cannot walk and therefore uses a
wheeichair, this impairment limits a major life activity, i.e. walking. (Exhibits 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that this impairment of a major life activity is substantial because
the impairment is permanent in nature for this individual. (Exhibit 4)

d. The Board finds that

The foliowing findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

2. The requested variance is reasonable and necessary to afford the disabled resident the
equal opportunity to use and enjoy their property.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that the applicant is proposing to build an addition to provide first
floor living accommodations and a garage for a disabled resident who cannot
walk, uses a wheelchair, and requires 24 hour assistance. (Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that because this resident cannot walk and therefore uses a
wheelchair, this impairment limits a major life activity, i.e. walking. (Exhibits 3, 4)

c. The Board finds that according to Section 6.2.2(1) a single-family dwelling and
attached garage are use by right in the R-1B district. (Exhibit 2)
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d. The Board finds that the applicant proposes to build first floor ADA compliant
living and bathroom facilities (Exhibit 3).

e. The Board finds that the resident requires an extended garage to accommodate
a wheelchair accessible minivan for the disabled resident, as well as space for
the 24 hour caretakers’ vehicles (Exhibit 3).
f. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

VARIANCE REQUEST #3 MOTION TO APPROVE / DENY

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED / DENIED your request for a variance of 9 feet (9)
from the required 30 feet (30°) front yard setback to allow for the construction of an 888 square foot attached
garage

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

wn =

DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant’s variance request #1 be
APPROVED / DENIED.

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Mcl 125.3606 provides that any party aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals
may appeal that decision to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of
Appeals issues its decision in writing signed by the chairperson, if there is a chairperson, or
signed by the members of the ZBA, if there is no chairperson, or within twenty-one (21) days
after the Zoning Board of Appeals approves the minutes of the meeting at which the decision

was made.

DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED
Date Chairperson
Date Vice Chairperson

Secretary
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
EXHIBIT LIST

ZBA Request No. 845 — 11522 Peninsula Dr.
March 10, 2016

EXHIBIT LIST

Peninsula Township Master Plan
Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance
Request for Variance filed by David J. Clark

. Staff report from Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department

. Chimney Ridge Subdivision Plat



Law Offices of
DAVID J. CLARK, P.C.
P.O. Box 294
106 Rose Street 231-946-1282
Dawid J. Clark Traverse City, MI 49686 Fax 231-946-1283

Email: DICLAWTCBAOL.COM
February 10, 2016

Peninsula Township
Zoning Department
13325 Center Road
Traverse City, Ml 49686

RE: application for zoning variance / 11522 Peninsula Drive
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

| am seeking a variance from the 15% building coverage(sec 6.8 PTZO) for a
particular building parcel for my existing home located at 11522 Peninsula Dr., Traverse
City, Michigan. 1seek a variance to allow us to add approximately 1211 square feet to our
existing home. That will make a total of 5,300 square feet, or 18.92% of-property the
house sits on.

My family dynamics have changed significantly which necessitates any an ADA
compliant addition to my home. The current garage would be converted into an ADA
compliant living spaces with an ADA compliant bathroom. Then to replace the garage, | am
seeking to add additional space for a three car garage. One space has be extrawide to
accommodate my wheelchair accessible minivan. It has a ramp that comes out the
passenger-side then | would need further space to maneuver after | got out of the minivan
and off the ramp.

My wife, Mary, was my sole care provider for over 40 years. She passed away in
November 2014. Prior to her death and free while thereafter, | was using an agency for
-my full-time care. And that became problematic. And now, the best resolution for me to
remain living in my own home, it seems reascnable thati need full-time , live-in caregivers.
(For my personal care, cooking and cleaning and laundry ,shopping, maintenance of the
house and yard ).My daughter her husband and their three children have moved into my
home and provide all the services that were referenced. We simply do not have enough
space for all of us to live and enjoy our privacies. We have researched this issue and
talked to other families in similar situations. We are not looking at a short-term situation.

My life expectancy is around 15 to 20 years.

| have researched this issue and discovered this beard may find guidance within
The Americans with Disability Act (ADA).



Part [l of the ADA prohibits discrimination against disabled persons, or denial
of the benefits, services and programs of local government on the basis of
disability.

According to the regulations implementing the ADA:

"A public entity shall make reasonable modifications in policies, practices, or
procedures when the modifications are necessary to avoid discrimination on
the basis of disability, unless the public entity can demonstrate that making
the modifications would fundamentally alter the nature of the service,
program, or activity.”

These “policies, practices and procedures” include local zoning ordinances.
According to the Title It Technical Assistance Manual published by the
Department of Justice includes the following commentary:

11-306000. Reasonable modifications. .

[1-3.6100 General. A public entity must reasonably modify its policies,
practices, or procedures to avoid discrimination. If the public entity can
demonstrate, however, that the modifications would fundamentally alter the
nature of its service, program, or activity, it is not required to make the
modification.

ILLUSTRATION 1: A municipal zoning ordinance requires a set-back of 12
feet from the curb in the central business district. In order to install a ramp
to the front entrance of a pharmacy, the owner must encroach on the set-
back by three feet. Granting a variance in the zoning requirement may be a
reasonable modification of town policy.”

An example of court cases in which municipalities were found to have
violated the ADA by not waiving general ordinance requirements is. a
situation in which a disabled homeowner sought to build a paved parking
space in front of their home, Another example involved an ordinance which
prohibited front or side driveways.

The fact that there might be other alternatives which comply with the zoning
ordinance is not sufficient; the focus is on whether the modification would
afford people with disabilities the .same opportunities those without
disabilities. Thus, for example, a request to expand a garage to
accommodate an indoor wheelchair ramp to an internal door could not be
denied merely because an outdoor wheelchair ramp to the front door could
be constructed in compliance with the zoning ordinance. The ability to have
indoor access from a vehicle, especially during winter months, may be
necessary to allow a person with a disability the same enjoyment of their
home as other persons.- '

In order to qualify for a reasonable modification of the zoning ordinance
under the ADA, an applicant need not meet the requirements for a variance.

2



Rather, the applicable test is:

Whether the person to be accommodated has a disability.

Whether the rmodification requested is reasonably necessary to
accommodate that disability.

Whether the modification would fundamentally and unreasonably alter the
nature or purposes of the zoning ordinance. The burden is on the
municipality to prove this would occur

I believe my zoning variance request qualifies under the above standards of part ||
of the Americans with disability act .First | have a disability. .First | have a disability. | don’t
think that can be challenged. And my modification is requested to reason me
accommodate thatdisability. |.e. to convert the existing garage into an ADA compliant living
space. To free up space in the home to accommodate my caregivers. Then to add
additional space for a three car garage, of which the majority of we utilized to construct
ramps to get into the new ADA compliant area and for a extrawide garage stall. And [ do
not believe that Grady doesn't variance would fundamentally and unreasonably alter the
purpose of the density (15%) ordinance. After learning of this provision, | started to take
note of the many properties along Peninsula Drive, especially those on the water where
you really touch the heart or obviously the building structure takes up much more than
15% of the square footage of the property..

I will be available at the public hearing to answer a quéstion and you may have.

Dg C/ff‘y- L
‘ /

/ \
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Peninsula Township Variance Application

Application Guidelines
13235 Center Road, Traverse City MT 49686
Ph: 231.223.7322 Fax:231.223.7117
www.peninsulatownship.com

Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) applications are available from the Peninsula Township Planning &
Zoning Department, 7:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m., Monday, and 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Tuesday through
Thursday, or online at www.peninsulatownship.com/zoning.

Applications must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning Department at least four (4) weeks
prior to the ZBA meeting, Ten (10) copies must be submitted.

If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be
included with the application.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to review and address the appropriate sections of the Zoning
Ordinance prior to submission.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the application is complete upon submission. Planning
and Zoning Department staff will determine and confirm with the applicant that the application is
complete. An incomplete application will not be considered for review by the ZBA.

The application will be forwarded to members of the ZBA for a public hearing,

A notice of the public hearing must be mailed to the property owners and occupants within three
hundred (300) feet of the subject property not less than fifteen (15) days before the public hearing.

The applicant will receive a notice of the public hearing in the mail, and is expected to attend the
meeting.

ZBA meetings are held on the second Thursday of every month, beginning at 7:00 p.m. in the Township
Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, MI 49686.

[f the vaniance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must begin within six (6)
months after the granting of the variance, and the occupancy of land, premises, or buildings
authorized by the variance must take place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must comply with all other
necessary permits. A variance is independent from, and does not substitute for, all other permits.

No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board shall be resubmitted
for a period of one (1) year from the date of the last denial, except on the grounds of newly discovered
-evidence or proof of changed conditions found upon inspection by the Board to be valid.

QOFFICE UUSE ONLY ]
-Date Received: Fee Received: : Board Action:
Date Complete: Meeting Date: )
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
General Information

A fully completed application form, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning
Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 10 copies are required.

Applicant Information

Applicant: Name WM d W
Address Line 1 1 H % pMWSDLDa_, D\f

Address Line 2 —
Phone A3 423 7§ Cell A1 540 (,4t3
E-mail _ DACLawTC @ aol.Com

Owner: Name QQQJMC,,

Address Line 1 yd

Address Line 2 pd

Phone / Cell
E-mail 4

{If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Property Information

Parcel ID AL -11- Yl - O3 H- 00 Zoning Qe% { A}umjnaﬂ
Address Line 1
Address Line 2

Type of Reguest

Indicate which Ordinance requirement(s) are the subject of the variance request:

[ ] Front Yard Setback [ ] Side Yard Setback [ ] Rear Yard Setback
[ ] Width to Depth Ratio [X] Lot Coverage [ ] Off-Strect Parking
[ ] Signage [ ] Height/Width [ ] Non-Cenformity Expansion
[ ] Other: Please Describe:

Attachments
[A<] $375Fee
[¥ ] Practical Difficulty Worksheet (Found on Page 3 of Application)
[X] Basic and Special Conditions Worksheets (Found on Pages 4-5 of Application)
[«] Site plan drawn to scale showing the following:

a. Property boundaries; Shoreline properties must show the Ordinary High Water Mark
on a certified survey, and the Flood Elevation Line (3 feet above OHWM) if any;

b. All existing and proposed structures including decks and roof overhangs;

¢. Setbacks for existing and proposed structures (varies by zoning district).

[ ] Frontelevation diagram drawn to scale.
Page 2 of 5



Peninsula Township Variance Application
Practical Difficulty Worksheet

Tn order for a variance to be justified, the applicant must demonstrate that strict application of the provisions of
the Peninsuia Township Zoning Ordinance to petitioned property would result in Practical Difficulty (defined
in Article II of the Ordinance) inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance.

The Applicant nust answer the following questions pertaining to practica! difficult in detail. Please attach a
separate sheet if necessary and label comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on

application.

Section 3.2, Practical Difficulty: To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must shovs practical

difficulty by demonstrating all of the following:

1.

4.

Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably
prevent the cwner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or wouid render
conformity unnecessarily burdensonae.

Is this condition met? Please explain: 5 0 p MMGK

. A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the

district, and that 3 lesser refaxation weou'd not give substantial relief and be more consisteni with
justice to oihers,

Is this condition met? Please explain: . &,L AM

. The piight of the cwner is due o unigue circumstances of the preper

Is this condition met? Please explam m O,QLQ,Q_} % f)Z,J/’LM [0 C/L(__Q f,’é %@,
(‘@n/omva;%w e 5% ado{diecﬂ  Yerunkolol T2 eu:é)w ship.

The problem was not self-created.

Is this condition met? Please explain: M&W c/auao et bééuit/\é’, c/’/bz
Qel) Create il

’{Mo’ﬁf&m Lo ao
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
Basic Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the Applicant must meet all of the Basic Conditions, as defined in
Section 5.7.3(1) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant must answer the following
questions pertaining to the Basic Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and label
comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application.

Sectiom 5.7.3(1) Basic Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided all of the Basic
Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASKIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions. That any
variance from this Ordinance:
a. Will not be contrary to the public interest or te the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

ottnechod

b. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by right,
under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any use or
dimensional variance for whichk a conditional use permit is required.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

LA

c. Will not cause a substantiai adverse effect upen property values in the immediate viciniiy
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

Is this condition met? Please explain: \ Muante Q)LQZ B rens ‘
A%@(‘% @) £V rbw%; (blesgo ﬁﬂam,bc}f, m‘//

d. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.

Is this condition met? Please explr:tin:,,\49{’;‘3['[”’&Wﬁ

/A

e. Will relate only to property that is under control of the applicant.

Is this condition met? Please explain: \fa/ucm(;e (O1QP @VIQ/\ J\.Q,Qﬂiib ‘+D

@Jﬂmm&y acd:ed, oL Bae Perunculo G5uye,
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
Special Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the applicant must meet at least one of the Special Conditions, as
defined in Section 5.7.3(2) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The applicant must answer the
following questions pertaining to the Special Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and
label comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application,

Section 5.7.3(2) Special Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided at least one of the
Special Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(2) SPECIAL CONBDITIONS: When ALL of the foregoing Basic Conditions can be clearly demonstrated,
the applicant must meet at least ONE of the following Special Conditions:

a. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying out
the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed
economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of 2 particular parcei of land.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

Sua

b. Where there are excepiional or extracrdinary circumstances or physical conditions such as
narrowness, shatiowness, shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the intended
use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the same zoning
district. Such circumstances or conditions shall nct have resuited for any act of the
applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

N

¢. ‘Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyor prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

Is this condition met? Please explain:
hfﬁ o cined

d. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

W[ A
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ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION
PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES

1. Strict conformity with the ordinance would be unnecessary burdensome
the applicant. Without the ability to construct an ADA compliant living space,
applicant would most likely have to move not be able to live in is premises.

2. A variance when due substantial justice to the applicant and others
property owners in the district. Applicant knows most of his neighbors and each
are comfortable with the other. Granting of the variance would have no adverse
effect on any other property owner.

3. The plight of the owner is due to the conservative 15% adopted by
Peninsula Township.

4. Applicant does not believe the problem was self-created.

BASIC CONDITIONS

(1) (a) the variance is not contrary to public interest for the intent and
purpose of the ordinance. Public interest would encourage families to be able to
live in their own home rather than in the system care and/or nursing homes. And
the nature and makeup of the proposed location for the addition will not
compromise anyone’s use and enjoyment of their praperty.

(1) (b) not applicable

(1) © the variance will not cause any effect on property values.

(1) (d) not applicable

(1) (e) variance will only relate to the property located at 11522 Peninsula
Dr.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

(2) {a) special difficulties..  Applicant seeks to put a barrier free addition
onto the existing home. And to do so seeks a variance to that part of the
ordinance, limiting building area to 15% of the square footage of the particular
parcel of land. The current building currently covers 14.6% of the square footage
of the parcel of land.



(2) (b) not applicable

(2) © applicant is unsure when the subdivision plan was approved, and
whether or not that was approved prior to the original adoption of the Peninsula
Township zoning ordinance in 1972. Further applicant is unaware when the 15%

rule was adopted. And whether or not that was part of the original 1972 zoning
ordinance or that was later adopted.

(2) (d) not applicable.




DAVID J. CLARK

11522 Peninsula Drive
106 Rose Street 231-946-1282
Traverse City, MI 49686 Fax 231-946-1282
Email: DICLAWTC@AOL.COM
ADA SUPPLEMENT

RE: application for zoning variance / 11522 Peninsula Drive

I have a disability. | am a high level spinal cord injured quadriplegic . And have
been so almost 44 years. | require assistance up to 24 hours a day. Or at least supervision
while | sleep.

And my variance as requested is reasonable and necessary for me to remain living
in my home. And the requested space has to be larger to accommodate barrier free
pathways. As well as the larger garage facilitate the parking my vehicle.

| will be available at the public hearing to answer any questions you may have.

Respectiully,

David Clark
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March 3, 2016

Peninsula Township zoning Board of appeals

To whom it may concern

I have been informed that | need to submit a front elevation for my
proposed addition to my house. And that is enclosed with this note. The
proposed addition will have an elevation not to exceed 18 feet. And upon
information and belief, the second story on the existing house, is less than 35
feet. And the proposed addition, is simply one story as opposed to two stories.
And none of it is expected to exceed the 35 foot maximum height / elevation

requirement Peninsula Township zoning ordinance.
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BHEET | OF 2
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SHEET 2 OF 2

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I, Richard A. Rademaker, surveyor, cartify:

That [ have surveyed, divided and mapped tha land shown on this plat, described
as follows: CHIMNEY RIDGE MOATH, Part of Gov't. Lot 2, Sac, 5, w.nw.z.. R. 18
H., Peninzola Twp., Brand Traverse Co,, Mich., mors fully descrbad #5: Com-
moncing at the north quarter corner of said Section 5; thenca South 2°-0R'-35"
East, 2273,70 feet, along the north and south m_.-.én_.. 1ina of sai{d Section 5
to the Point of Beginning; thance North B4*-51°-05" Wast, B45.18 feet}

thenca dorth 0°-02° Fast, 207.41 fest: thence florth 45°-c3'
West, 1157.685 feat tp o traverse 1fno alang the shore of Brand Traverse Bay
{wemt -:.._r thence glong safd traverse 1ine thess following coursas: South
167 -0p° West, 48,83 feet; Sowth 3% 1).05" Wast, 24.|5 fast; South 1=
37-30 West, 83,37 feet; South @ st. 100,98 feet; thence lesving
safid traverse 1ine South BY°-5B' Eqat , 79.63 fast to the centeriine of
Peninsula Drive: thance Horth 3°-18'-30" East, 100.50 fest, along said center-
line; thence South 89°-58' East, 263.10 feet; thence South 25°.-02' West
110.35 feet; thence Sauth H9°-58° East, 36,96 feet; thence South 190221 Hast,
106.14 feet; thenca Korth §9“-58" Wast, 25.68 feet; themca South 24°-02° West,
109,40 feet to the east and west quarter Tine of safd Section 5: thence Seuth
89°-58' East, VP2.A] feet, along sald east and west quarter 1ime to the
centerpost of said Section 5; thence Morth 2°-D8'-35% West, 381.19 feet, along
tha north and south quarter 1ine of said Section 5 to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 23 Jots nuabered 1 through 23 and 3 private parks.

That I have made such survey, lamd=division and piat by tha direction of the
omers of such land. !

That such plat 15 a correct representation of all the sxterior boemdariss of
the land surveyed and the subdivision of {t.

That the requived momments and 1ot markers have been located in the ground

or that sursty has baen deposited with the municipality, as required by Section
125 of the Ast.

That the accuracy of survey 1s within the 1imits requirad by Section 126 of
the Act.

That the bearings shown on the plat are sxpressed as reguired by Sectiom 125(3)
of the Ack and as explained in the legend,

Vica President

istered Land Surveyor 4760
West State Street
Traverse City, Michigan 49684

PROPRIETORS CERTIFI
We us proprietors certify that we caused the land embraced Ta this plat to be
suyrveyed, divided, mapped and dedicated as represented on this plat and that
the roads are for the use of the public; that the public atility eazenents are
private easansnts amd that all other pasements are for the uses shown on the
“_nn.. that the plat ipcludes all Tamd to the waters edge; and that Walr Park,
ledeo Park, and Island ¥iew Park are private and for the uss of the Tot -
mers of this plat and 311 other plats fn Sectfon 5, T.28 M., R.10 W,, where
title 13 tracesble to this propriator.

Richard A, RedsmaXar

Gerald €, Shultz
3728 O1d Mission Road
Traverse City, Wichigan 49684

Mary Ann Fhultz
3728 D16 Alssion Road
Traverse City, Kichigan 43584

Walter L. Kifngel

ACKNCHI, EDEMENT

- State §f Michigan 51,

Grand Traverse County

Personally came before me this day of

abave named Gerald C. Shultz -_..m r—..u. Aon ShuTty, his wife, T oe known to
be the persons whe executed the foragoing instrusment and acknowledged that
they executed the same 45 their free act and deed,

Richard A. Rademaker - Hatary Public
Grand Traverse County, Michigan

My comnission expires 3 -iB -78

PROPRIETOR' 5 CERTIFICATE

We as proprietors certify that we cavsed the land smtraced fm this plat to be
surveyed, divided, napped and dedicated ns represented on thiz ptat and that
the roads are for the usa of the «cw.:.n" that the public utility easements

are private easements and that'al) other easements are for the uses shown on.
the plat; that the plat {ncludes 211 land to the waters sdge; and that Weir
Park, Aledco Park, and Island ¥iew Park are private and for the use of the lot
owners of this plat and all ather plats In Saction 5, T.28 N, R.10 ¥., where

n_n._n._un_.-nn-w..nEz.._nv.énl-n_.?
s-:-nnm.:n:.

Dorls E. Nerbonna
Cogk Road

\“ Witliamshurg; Michigan 49690

- Edward G. Balysa
#111{amsbturg, Hichigan 45650

ACKMOWLEDGHENT
State of Michigan 55
Grand Traverse County | B -
Personally came before me this ~uf day of O 197 the -
above nemed Hallace E. Welr -i.ﬁ_ﬂmr A WeiT, m.an ﬁfu. mn e Known to be
the persons who wiecuted the foregeing fnstrument and acknowledged that they
exacuted the sane as their free act and deed.

- Richerd R amith Notary Public

Grand Traverse County, Michigan

My camission expires_s) e 3 /976
PROPRIETOR'S CERTIFICATE - CORPORATION

Aledeo, a corporatich duly organized and existing under the taws of the State
of Michigan by Edwin €. Schreck, President, and K. Allan Mays, Secratary-
Treasurer, as proprietor, has caused the Tand to be surveysd, divided, mepped
and dedicated as reprasentad om this w_-n and that Ehe robds are for the

use of the q:-.:n" that the public utility smasenents are arivate seSemmnts
and that all other easements are for the uses shown on the plat; that the
piat includas all land to the waters edge; and that Wafr Park, Aladco Park,
and 1sTand ¥iew Park are private and for the use of the lot cwners of this
plat and a1l other plats Tn Section 5, T.26 M., H.10 W., where title is
traceable to this proprietor,

ALENCO, INC.
2204 £. Tinbarlane

Traverse City, Michigam 49584
S

Edwin C. Schreck, President

ol F i,

Earl €. Siswet

Blorins & Hpuhorsaa,

Dorls E. Msrbanae
ACKMIWLEDGHENT

State of Michigan Yes.
Grand Traverse County }

v.quui_:kn!nw!_“oﬁunn-_..u %.Ih. s-.__z_ iﬁN{ .
m._i..n.wn_:.nnr._:.ﬂ._anan.-._.- :ﬂﬂ-. _.u hﬁ EE..n.....n.ﬁ
above named corporatisn, to me known to be the persons who executed the
foregoing Instrument, and to me known to be such ﬂuﬂt_!n and secretary-
troasurer of satd corsoration, and acknowledged that they executed the
foregeing instrumant &s such officers as the free act and deed of said

corporation, by its authority.
m ) N. .\m Rﬂ .

Paula E. Curtiss “Notary Pudlic
Grand Traversa County, Hichigan

W. Allan Mays,

Secretary-Treasurir

My commission axv_wna%. 8, /976
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CHIMNEY RIDGE NORTH

PART OF GOV'T. LOT 2, SEC. 5, T 28N.,
R.IOW., PENINSULA TWFR, GRAND TRAVERS.
CO., MICH. .

COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE

The records 1n my aof fice no unpald tazes or specia) aszessmnts for the

five ycars praceding % N. NMNN » Tnvolving the lands included

fr this pla, .
E&U

Cenn F. Shuals Troasurar
Grand Traverse Lounty
COUATY DRATH COMHISSIOMER'S CERTIFICATE

Approved on _SApns 145, LF 75 v complying with Section 192 of Act
208, P. A, 1967 and the applicable rules and reguiations published by my
office in the County of Grand Traverse,

oger/D. Williovs Drain Comnitsianer
CERTIFICATE OF COUKTY ROAD CONMISSIONERS

Approved on .n.hh. R RN% -.m complying with Section 183 of Act 288,
P. A, 1967 and the applicable pubfished rules and regulattons of the Board of
Rond Commissioners of Grand Traverse County,

gL

Richard 4

. Merber
Arthur  Schmuckal, Membor
CERTIFICATE OF MIMICIPAL APPRONAL - e e
1 ecertify that this plat was approved by the p Soard of F

at a meeting held ﬁnm.. {925 and was revigwed and found to ba

in complianca with Act 283, P, A. 1967, Approved  October |, 1974
by the Grand Traverse-Leelanau-Benzie District Health Dapartsent,

. Hellur

Clerk

Harry

COMITY PLAT BOARD CERTIFICATE
This plat has been rwviewed snd t5 opproved by tha Grand Travarse County

Plat Goard on gﬂ baing in compiiance with a1l of the
provisions of Act 288, P, A. 1967, and tha plat board's applicable rules and
regulations.

Gladys Chekmaman Register of Deeds

Anita Xucera, County Glerk

a7 >

Duan F Shsets County Treasurer
RECORDING CERTIFICATE
State of Michigan wr«.
Grand Traverse Comnty
This plet vas rocelved for record an the Sedduy of

GOUROIE ' EAABMEFR AND ASBOCIATES INGC.
1284 WEST STATE, TRAVERSE CITY, MICHIGOAN ABSas
108 EASY WARHINGTOM, MARGLETTE, MIDHIDAN JAnBkoe

PHYJRCT N~NO. E




PENINSULA TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
November 12, 2015

Meceting called to order at 7:00 p.m.
PRESENT: Elliott (alternate) Snow (alternate); Soutar, Witkop and Wunsch

ALSO PRESENT: Michelle Reardon, Director of Planning and Zoning; Claire
Schoolmaster, Planning and Zoning Coordinator and Mary Avery, Recording Sccretary

ABSENT: Vida, Cowall (excused)
Soutar thanked Laura Serocki for her service on the Zoning Board of Appeals.
Approval of the Agenda
MOTION: Elliott/Snow to approve the Agenda as presented.
MOTION PASSED

Review for Conflict of Interest
None

Communication Received
Reardon advised there is a letter of support for the applicant from the Harbor Beach Association.

Public Input

None

Scheduled Public Hearings
A. Request No. 841, Zoning R-1B

Appilicant: Shane Bullough, 6699 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, M| 49686

Owner: Lee Ann Bullough Trust, 897 Gray Rd., Traverse City, M| 43686
Property Address: 10353 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Requests: (1) a variance of 21 feet from the required 60 feet Ordinary High Water Mark setback for a
previously constructed non-conforming fire pit and (2) a variance of 22 feet from the required 60 feet
Ordinary High Water Mark setback for a previously constructed non-conforming retaining wall.

Parcel Code No. 28-11-007-015-00

Reardon presented the request.

T P —
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Elliott asked the applicant if there was a landscape architect used. Bullough advised that his
wife and the landscape architect designed the area.

Witkop reviewed the chain of events. Verified there was a house and retaining wall at time of
purchase. The home was torn down. The applicant advised it was about one year after
purchasing the property that they tore down the house.

Elliott asked if there was a reason the patio was not built 20 feet the other way? If you had
known, would you have moved it over? Bullough advised no, we would have put up a fence.

The applicant advised they could not have built the patio if they did not have the retaining wall.

Matt Vermetten, Attorney for Mr. Bullough, 600 E. Front Street client contacted the Township to
see what was required for a patio. He needed a soil &erosion permit and MDEQ. After that he
learned what else had to be taken into account a Township permit was required. The premise of
building why it was done is because to enhance the view shed of those walking or biking along
Peninsula Drive without blocking the views of the South and North. The fire pit could have been
placed closer to the road but it does not make any sense. The topography of the property makes it
impossible to do this type of project and this was the driving force to build the patio and retaining
wall.

Shane Bullough 6699 Peninsula Drive | went to soil and erosion because Crafts advised that is it
was just a patio and only a soil and erosion was needed. After building it I was called because
there was a problem with the fire pit structure. The intention on building it that way because we
wanted privacy for the fire pit and distance from the road because it is fairly ciose. We did not
want to put a fence up. For safety for the kids off of the street and privacy we felt this was better.
Both associations and one house on one side and both houses on the other side support the
project as it maintains the view for them. The mistake was that I did not second guess Crafts. If
the question is the danger of the proximity to the water there is a sea wall and we are elevated to
about 12 feet.

Public comment opened at 7:50.
Margaret Achorn 11284 Peninsula Drive bought their house in 2007 knowing the stair to the
beach was unsafe. We were told we could not move the steps. We followed the rules, came to

the Township with our plans. The applicant should have brought his plans to the Township also.

Public Hearing closed at 7:51.

e e R S —
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
FINDINGS OF FACT

ZBA Request #841 — 10353 Peninsula Dr.
November 12, 2015

DECISION AND ORDER
Applicant:  Shane Bullough, appointed representative of property owner

Hearing
Date: November 12, 2015

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property of 10353 Peninsula Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686, Parcel No. 28-11-007-015-00,
herein after referred to as the “property”.

APPLICATION

Requests: (1) a variance of 21 feet from the required 60 feet Ordinary High Water Mark setback
for a previously constructed non-conforming fire pit and (2) a variance of 22 feet from the
required 60 feet Ordinary High Water Mark setback for a previously constructed non-conforming
retaining wall.

The Board having considered the Application, a public hearing having been held on November
12, 2015, after giving due notice as required by law, the Board having heard the statements of
the Applicant and agents, the Board after having considered letters submitted by members of the
public and comments by members of the public, the Board having considered four (4) exhibits,
and the Board having reached a decision on this matter, states as follows:

GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Board finds that the property is currently zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). (Exhibits 1, 2)

2. The Board finds these are accessory structures that support the enjoyment of the
waterfront, which is the intended use of the property. (Exhibit 2)

3. The Board finds that the existing structures are illegal non-conforming structures and
were built after the demolition of the original structures in 2013, after the effective date of
the Zoning Ordinance. (Exhibits 2, 4)

4. The Board finds that the existing fire pit does not conform to relevant zoning standards.
(Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

5. The Board finds that the existing retaining wall does not conform to relevant zoning
standards. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

6. The Board finds that according to Section 4.1.3(1) the existing accessory structures did
not require a land use permit from staff at the time of construction, but shall comply with
the setback requirements listed in the Ordinance. (Exhibit 2)

Zoning of Appeals, mer 12,2015 - i Page 3



7. The Board finds that the applicant requests (1) a variance of 21 feet from the required 60
feet Ordinary High Water Mark setback for a previously constructed non-conforming fire
pit and (2) a variance of 22 feet from the required 60 feet Ordinary High Water Mark
setback for a previously constructed non-conforming retaining wall (Exhibit 3).

MOTION: Witkop/Snow to approve the general findings of fact

ROLL CALL VOTE: Witkop - yes; Elliott — yes; Snow - yes; Soutar - yes and Wunsch
- yes.

MOTION PASSED UNAN

Variance Request #1 A variance of 21 feet from the required 60 feet Ordinary High Water Mark setback for a
previously constructed non-conforming fire pit.

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 3.2 — DEFINITIONS — PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 3.2 definition of Practical
Difficulty of the Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section:

1. Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome;

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
sethack restrictions; specifically the OHWM setback requirement. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the existing structure does not comply with the OHWM
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that there is sufficient building envelope located on the subject
property for this structure to be appropriately constructed. (Exhibits 3, 4)

This standard HAS NOT been met.

2. Avariance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be
more consistent with justice to others;

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions; specifically the OHWM setback requirement. {(Exhibits 1, 2)

. _____________________________
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b. The Board finds that the existing structure does not comply with the OHWM
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that there is sufficient building envelope located on the subject
property for this structure to be appropriately constructed. (Exhibits 3, 4)

This standard HAS NOT been met.

3. The plight of the owner is due to unigue circumstances of the property and the problem
was not self-created.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions; specifically the OHWM setback requirement. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that according to Section 4.1.3(1) the existing accessory
structures did not require a land use permit from staff at the time of construction,
but shall comply with the setback requirements listed in the Ordinance. (Exhibit
2)

¢. The Board finds that the existing structure does not comply with the OHWM
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

d. The Board finds that there is sufficient building envelope located on the subject
property for this structure to be appropriately constructed. (Exhibits 3, 4)

This standard HAS NOT been met.
MOTION: Elliott/Snow the 3 standards of Practical Difficulty have not been met.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Witkop - yes; Elliott — yes; Snow - yes; Soutar — yes and Wunsch
- yes.

MOTION PASSED UNAN

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE
The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 5.7.3 of the Ordinance for
each of the following standards listed in that section:

Basic Conditions: ALL of the Basic Conditions SHALL be clearly demonstrated.
1. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right

M
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in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions; specifically the OHWM setback requirement. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the existing structure does not comply with the OHWM
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

c. The Board finds that there is sufficient building envelope located on the subject
property for this structure to be appropriately constructed. (Exhibits 3, 4)

This standard HAS NOT been met.

2. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by right,
under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any use or
dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions; specifically the OHWM setback requirement. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the existing structure does not comply with the OHWM
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

c. The Board finds that there is sufficient building envelope located on the subject
property for this structure to be appropriately constructed. (Exhibits 3, 4)

This standard HAS NOT been met.

3. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

a. The Board finds that generally the fire pit is unlikely to decrease the value of the
subject property or that of any neighboring properties. (Exhibits 3, 4)

b. The Board finds that
This standard HAS heen met.
4. Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably

practical.

a. The Board finds that the property has a topography, shape, and proximity to the
road that is unigue to this property owner's parcel. (Exhibit 3)

This standard HAS been met.

5. Will relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.
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a. The Board finds that the applicant is the appointed representative of the property
owner and the variance is specific to the property owners’ parcel. (Exhibit 3)

This standard HAS been met.
Special Conditions: At least one shall be ciearly demonstrated.

1. Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying
out the strict letter of this Ordinance, these hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed
economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions; specifically the OHWM setback requirement. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the existing structure does not comply with the OHWM
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

€. The Board finds that there is sufficient building envelope located on the subject
property for this structure to be appropriately constructed. (Exhibits 3, 4)

This standard HAS NOT been met.

2. Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such
as narrowness, shallowness shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the
intended use of the property that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
same zoning district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted from any
act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions; specifically the OHWM setback requirement. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the existing structure does not comply with the OHWM
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

c. The Board finds that there is sufficient building envelope located on the subject
property for this structure to be appropriately constructed. (Exhibits 3, 4)

This standard HAS NOT been met.

3. Where the lot or parcel of land was of legal record or had been laid out by a registered
surveyoer prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

a. The Board finds that the lot was not created prior to the effective date of the
Ordinance. (Exhibit 5)

e S g
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This standard HAS NOT been met.

4. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
{R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2){(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1B zoning district, provided however that the structure comply with the
setback restrictions; specifically the OHWM setback requirement. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the existing structure does not comply with the OHWM
setback requirement. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

c. The Board finds that there is sufficient building envelope located on the subject
property for this structure to be appropriately constructed. (Exhibits 3, 4)

This standard HAS NOT been met.

MOTION: Wunsch/Snow basic conditions 3, 4, & 5 have been met, and none of the
Special Conditions have been met.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Witkop - yes; Elliott — yes; Snow - yes; Soutar - yes and Wunsch
—yes.

MOTION PASSED UNAN

VARIANCE REQUEST # 1 MOTION TO DENY
MOTION: Witkop/Wunsch variance request #1 be denied.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Witkop — yes; Elliott — yes; Snow — yes; Soutar - yes and Wunsch
—yes.

MOTION PASSED UNAN

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has DENIED your request for a variance of 21 feet
from the required 60 feet Ordinary High Water Mark setback for a previously constructed non-
conforming fire pit, incorporating the findings of fact and subject to the conditions of approval.

DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant’s variance request #1 be
DENIED.

Variance Request #2 A variance of 22 feet from the required 60 feet Crdinary High Water Mark setback for a
previously constructed non-conforming retaining wail.
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FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 3.2 — DEFINITIONS — PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 3.2 definition of Practical
Difficulty of the Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section:

1. Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome;

a. The Board finds that conformity would be unnecessarily burdensome due to the
topography and proximity to the road. (Exhibit 3)

This standard HAS been met.
MOTION: Witkop/Wunsch standard 1 of Practical Difficulty has been met.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Witkop — yes; Elliott — no; Snow — no; Soutar - yes and Wunsch —
yes.

MOTION PASSED 3-2 (Elliott, Snow)
2. Avariance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be
more consistent with justice to others;

a. The Board finds that the property has a topography, shape, and proximity to the
road that is unique to this property owner's parcel. (Exhibit 3)

a. The Board finds the applicant had attempted due diligence prior to the
construction of the retaining wall. (Exhibit 3)

a. The Board finds that generally the retaining wall is unlikely to be a detriment to
any neighboring properties. (Exhibits 3, 4)

b. The Board finds the current use of the property is a reduction of impact on the
land from what would be common use of Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
Residential use (R-1B). (Exhibits 1, 2)

This standard HAS been met.
MOTION: Witkop/Wunsch standard 2 of Practical Difficulty has been met.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Witkop - yes; Elliott — no; Snow - yes; Soutar — yes and Wunsch
- yes.

MOTION PASSED 4-1 (Elliott)

. . ____ . ___ ___ _____ .. ..~
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3. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and the problem
was not self-created.

a. The Board finds that the property has a topography, shape, and proximity to the
road that is unique to this property owner's parcel. (Exhibit 3)

This standard HAS heen met.
MOTION: Witkop/Wunsch standard 3 of Practical Difficulty has been met.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Witkop — yes; Elliott — no; Snow — no; Soutar — yes and Wunsch -
yes.

MOTION PASSED 3-2 (Elliott, Snow)
FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 5.7.3 of the Ordinance for
each of the following standards listed in that section:

Basic Conditions: ALL of the Basic Conditions SHALL be clearly demonstrated.
1. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

a. The Board finds that the accessory structure is not contrary to the public interest.
(Exhibit 2)

This standard HAS been met.

2. Shall not permit the establishment within a district any use which is not permitted by right,
under special conditions, or by special use permit within that zone district, or any use or
dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit is required.

a. The Board finds that that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-
Family (R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)
This standard HAS been met.

3. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity
or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.

a. The Board finds that generally the retaining wall is unlikely to decrease the value
of the subject property or that of any neighboring properties. (Exhibits 3, 4)

This standard HAS been met.
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4. s not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formuiation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.

a. The Board finds that the retaining wall follows the existing topography of the
property. (Exhibit 3)

b. The Board finds that the property has a topography, shape, and proximity to the
road that is unique to this property owner’s parcel. (Exhibit 3)

This standard HAS been met.
5. Will relate only to the property that is under control of the applicant.

a. The Board finds that the applicant is the appointed representative of the property
owner and the variance is specific to the property owners’ parcel. (Exhibit 3)

This standard HAS been met.
MOTION: Witkop/Wunsch the 5 Basic Conditions have been met.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Witkop —yes; Eliiott — no; Snow - no; Soutar - yes and Wunsch -
yes.

MOTION PASSED 3-2 (Elliott, Snow)

Special Conditions: At least one shall be clearly demonstrated.

4. Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) an accessory structure is a use by right
in the R-1B zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)
This standard HAS been met.
MOTION: Witkop/Wunsch the 4" Special Condition has been met.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Witkop — yes; Elliott — no; Snow - no; Soutar - yes and Wunsch -
yes.

MOTION PASSED 3-2 (Elliott, Snow)
VARIANCE REQUEST # 2 MOTION TO APPROVE

MOTION: Witkop/Wunsch to approve variance request #2.
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ROLL CALL VOTE: Witkop — yes; Elliott — no; Snow - yes; Soutar — yes and Wunsch
— yes.

MOTICN PASSED 4-1 (Elliott)

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED your request for a variance of 22
feet from the required 60 feet Ordinary High Water Mark setback for a previously constructed
non-conforming retaining wall, incorporating the findings of fact and subject to the conditions of
approval.

DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant's variance request #2 be
APPROVED.

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Mcl 125.3606 provides that any party aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals
may appeal that decision to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of
Appeals issues its decision in writing signed by the chairperson, if there is a chairperson, or
signed by the members of the ZBA, if there is no chairperson, or within twenty-one (21) days
after the Zoning Board of Appeals approves the minutes of the meeting at which the decision
was made.

DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED

Date Chairperson
Date Vice Chairperson

Secretary
Approval of Minutes

October 8, 2015 Regular Meeting
Soutar advised there is an error on page 12. Toward to bottom it should say Land Division
#212, not 121.

MOTION: Snow/Soutar to approve minutes as corrected.

MOTION PASSED
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New Business
Township Board Report (Witkop) — no report
Planning Commission Report (Wunsch) — no report

Adjournment at 8:53 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Mary Avery, Recording Secretary

These minutes stand to be approved at the next meeting scheduled for January 14th, 2016.

L ... . __ T
Zoning Board of Appeals, November 12, 2015 Page 13



PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
Special Joint Meeting with the Township Board & the Planning Commission and the Zoning Board of Appeals
January 14, 2016

Meeting called to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call

Township Board: Correia, Rosi, Witkop, Weatherholt, Hoffian and Byron

Planning Commission: Leak, Couture, Hornberger, Peters, Rosi, Serocki, Wunsch

ZBA: Vida, Cowall, Wunsch, Soutar and Elliott

Absent: Witkop (excused)

Also Present: Peter Wendling, Township Attorney, Michelle Reardon, Director of Planning and Zoning,
Claire Schoolmaster, Planning and Zoning Coordinator and Deb Hamilton, Recording Secretary

Approve Agenda
Township Board
MOTION: Hoffman/Avery to approve the agenda as presented.

MOTION PASSED

Brief Citizen Comments — for items not on the Agenda
None

Conflict of Interest

Township Board- None
Planning Commission - None
ZBA - None

Business

Zoning Ordinance re-write Commencement (Introduction and Discussion)

Patrick Sloan, principle planner with McKenna and Associates and Leslie Sickerman, local planner working
with Mr. Sloan introduced themselves. Sloan reviewed the project schedule. It is a proposed schedule and can
be modified. Sloan asked the Boards and staff what issues they see with the ordinance.

Reardon said the new County Soil Erosion Ordinance has changed to be less restrictive. The Township has
done work on Shoreline overlay. The Township wants to project our natural resource. Also winery enforcement
and interpretation of winery ordinances, private road standards, regulation of retaining walls, historic districts
should be looked at for their land use patterns, maximum coverage of structures including overhangs and decks
however ordinance does not look at impervious surfaces, and regulations enforceability and manageability.

Rosi said capital improvement program section, historic buildings - Dougherty House, Lighthouse and the Log
Church; steep slopes and grading, the Township has significant park land and she would like to see something
in the ordinance about parks, the need for trails, the protection of woodlands, windmills, cell towers,
commercial zoning, farmers market and road side stands, and agricultural zoning.

Wunsch said he would like look at options available outside of traditional Planning and Zoning.

Vida said non-conforming roads, legal non-conforming properties, and to obtain a variance five basic
conditions must be met. That language needs to tighten up.
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Soutar said definitions, walls, fences and foliage screening height; patios and decks and the materials involved
and what is a structure, road right-of-way as it pertains to property size, commercial zoning versus where
business actually exist, master plan versus zoning districts when they differ, and ADA.

Byron said the clarity of the document itself is important, intent of the ordinance versus having to list
everything specifically, short term rentals, docks and marinas (mini marinas), what is the intent of the PUD,
and events (party barns).

Wendling said the zoning ordinance states that the zoning authority ends at ordinary high water mark but the
property is owned to the shoreline. The zoning authority could be changed to the shoreline.

Hornberger said Bed & Breakfast
Leak said ordinance needs to be more specific.

Weatherholt asked how Boards disagreeing about changes in the ordinance will be dealt with. Reardon said
the Planning Commission will have a special meeting at 5:30 p.m. the third Monday of every month. Those
meetings could be joint meetings with the Township Board. There was discussion about the best way to
communicate to the residents about this process. Information will be posted on the website and possible copies
available in the office and library. Wendling said all communications should be given to the Clerk to give to the
Township Board. When there is a difference of opinion on policy use the Master Plan as a guide.

Sloan said next month he will have diagnostic review documents which can be revised if other issues need to be
added.

Citizen Comments
Curt Peterson, 1356 Buchan Dr., said he appreciates keeping the general public informed about this process.

Jim Komendera, 4168 Rocky Shore Trail, said pay attention to the contradiction between Master Plan and the
Zoning Ordinance.

Board Comments
Diagnostic review will be a joint meeting on February 22, 2016 at 5:30 p.m.

Adjournment
MOTION: Byron/Weatherholt to adjourn at 8:17 p.m.

MOTION PASSED

Respectfully submitted by Deb Hamilton, Recording Secretary



